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GB (English)
Please read the following instructions 
carefully before use.

This appliance can 
be used by children 
aged from 8 years and 
above and persons 
with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack 
of experience and 
knowledge if they have 
been given supervision 
or instruction 
concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way 
and understand the 
hazards involved. 
Children shall not play 
with the appliance. 
Cleaning and user 
maintenance shall not 
be made by children 
without supervision. 
WARNING

Use only Sony AA or AAA size Ni-MH rechargeable batteries.
Never charge other types of batteries, such as Alkaline or 
Carbon Zinc as this may cause them to become hot, leak or 
rupture, causing personal injury or property damage.
The charger and batteries may become hot when charging. This 
is normal. Use caution when handling.
Use the charger properly to avoid electric shock.

 CAUTION
The battery charger is for indoor use only. Never expose the 
charger to rain or snow.
The charger should be disconnected from the mains when the 
charging process is complete or when the charger is not in use.
Do not drop, place heavy weight on, or allow strong impact to 
the charger.
Do not disassemble or reassemble the charger.
Operating Temperature: 0°C - 35°C. To optimize charging 
capacity, charge the batteries in temperatures between 10°C - 
30°C.
Do not expose the charger to direct sunlight or water.
Keep away from high temperatures or humidity.
While in use, do not cover the charger with materials such as 
blankets.

Instructions for the Ni-MH rechargeable 
batteries
The contact surface of the batteries and the charger must always 
be kept clean.
The standard Ni-MH batteries (Cycle Energy High Capacity) are 
not charged. It is necessary to charge the batteries before using 
them for the first time.

Do not mix batteries of different capacity, type, or brand.
Do not use batteries which are charged at different times. 
Always keep rechargeable batteries together as a set. Replace 
the whole set.
Do not mix old batteries with new ones.
Do not expose the batteries to water.
Do not heat the batteries or dispose of them in fire.
Do not tear off the jacket label.
Do not disassemble or reassemble the batteries.
Do not short-circuit the batteries. To avoid short-circuiting, 
keep the batteries away from all metal objects (e.g. coins, hair-
pins, keys, etc.)

If the batteries are stored without use, either partially charged or 
fully discharged for 6 months or longer, they may require several 
cycles of charging and discharging in order to attain their original 
charge capacity.
Disposal of waste batteries and electrical and electronic equipment 
(applicable in the European Union and other European countries 
with separate collection systems)

This symbol on the product, the battery or on the 
packaging indicates that the product and the 
battery shall not be treated as household waste. On 
certain batteries this symbol might be used in 
combination with a chemical symbol. The 
chemical symbols for mercury (Hg) or lead (Pb) 
are added if the battery contains more than 
0.0005% mercury or 0.004% lead. By ensuring 

these products and batteries are disposed of correctly, you will help 
prevent potentially negative consequences for the environment and 
human health which could otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste 
handling. The recycling of the materials will help to conserve natural 
resources. In case of products that for safety, performance or data 
integrity reasons require a permanent connection with an incorporated 
battery, this battery should be replaced by qualifi ed service staff  only. 
To ensure that the battery and the electrical and electronic equipment 
will be treated properly, hand over these products at end-of-life to the 
applicable collection point for the recycling of electrical and electronic 
equipment. For all other batteries, please view the section on how to 
remove the battery from the product safely. Hand the battery over to the 
applicable collection point for the recycling of waste batteries. For more 
detailed information about recycling of this product or battery, please 
contact your local Civic Offi  ce, your household waste disposal service 
or the shop where you purchased the product or battery.

This product has been manufactured by or on behalf of Sony 
Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japan. 
Inquiries related to product compliance based on European Union 
legislation shall be addressed to the authorized representative, 
Sony Deutschland GmbH, Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart, 
Germany. For any service or guarantee matters, please refer to the 
addresses provided in the separate service or guarantee documents.

FR (Français)
Lisez attentivement les instructions 
suivantes avant l'utilisation.

Cet appareil peut 
être utilisé par des 
enfants âgés de 8 ans 
et plus et par des 
personnes présentant 
des capacités 
physiques, sensorielles 
ou mentales 
réduites ou par des 
personnes novices 
et inexpérimentées, 
à condition qu’ils 
fassent l’objet d’une 
surveillance ou qu’ils 
reçoivent au préalable 
des instructions 
relatives à l’utilisation 
de l’appareil en toute 
sécurité et qu’ils soient 
conscients des risques 
encourus. 
Il ne faut pas laisser 
les enfants jouer 
avec l’appareil. 
Les opérations 
de nettoyage et 
d’entretien ne doivent 
pas être effectuées 
par des enfants sans 
surveillance.
AVERTISSEMENT

Utiliser uniquement des piles rechargeables Sony Ni-MH de 
taille AA ou AAA.
Ne jamais charger un autre type de piles, par exemple des piles 
alcalines ou des piles carbone-zinc, car elles pourraient chauffer, 
fuir ou exploser, causant des blessures ou des dommages 
matériels.
Le chargeur et les piles peuvent chauffer pendant la charge. Ceci 
est normal. Manipuler le chargeur et les piles avec précaution.
Utiliser correctement le chargeur afin d’éviter les risques 
d’électrocution.

















































 ATTENTION
Le chargeur de piles doit être utilisé uniquement en intérieur. 
Tenir le chargeur à l’abri de la pluie et de la neige.
Débrancher le chargeur de la prise secteur lorsque la charge est 
terminée ou lorsque l’appareil n’est pas utilisé.
Ne pas faire tomber le chargeur ni le soumettre à des chocs. Ne 
pas poser d’objets lourds sur le chargeur.
Ne pas démonter ni réassembler le chargeur.
Température de fonctionnement : 0°C – 35°C. Pour optimiser 
la capacité de charge, charger les piles à une température allant 
de 10°C à 30°C.
Ne pas exposer le chargeur à la lumière directe du soleil ou 
à l’eau.
Ne pas le soumettre à des températures élevées ou à l’humidité.
Ne couvrez pas le chargeur avec une couverture ou une autre 
matière textile lorsqu’il est en cours d’utilisation.

Mode d’emploi des piles rechargeables 
Ni-MH
La surface de contact des piles et du chargeur doit rester propre. 
Les piles Ni-MH standard (Cycle Energy à haute capacité) ne 
sont pas chargées. Il est nécessaire de charger les piles avant de les 
utiliser pour la première fois. 

N’utilisez pas simultanément des piles de marque, de capacité ou 
de types différents.
N’utilisez pas de piles ayant eu un temps de charge différent. 
Laissez toujours les piles rechargeables ensemble pour disposer 
d’un jeu de piles. Remplacez le jeu complet. 
Ne mélangez pas des piles usagées avec des piles neuves.
Garder les piles à l’abri de l’eau. 
Ne pas exposer les piles à la chaleur ni les jeter au feu.
Ne pas retirer l’enveloppe des piles.
Ne pas démonter ni réassembler les piles.
Ne pas court-circuiter les piles. Afin d’éviter tout court-circuit, 
tenir les piles à l’écart de tout objet métallique (p. ex. pièces de 
monnaie, pinces à cheveux, clés, etc.).

Si les piles sont restées inutilisées pendant au moins six mois, 
qu’elles soient partiellement chargées ou totalement déchargées, 
il se peut que plusieurs cycles de charge et de décharge soient 
nécessaires avant qu’elles ne retrouvent leur capacité d’origine.
Elimination des piles et accumulateurs et des Equipements 
Electriques et Electroniques usagés (Applicable dans les pays de 
l’Union Européenne et aux autres pays européens disposant de 
systèmes de collecte sélective)

Ce symbole apposé sur le produit, la pile ou l’
accumulateur ou sur l’emballage, indique que le 
produit et les piles et accumulateurs fournis 
avec ce produit ne doivent pas être traités 
comme de simples déchets ménagers. Sur 
certains types de piles, ce symbole apparaît 
parfois combiné avec un symbole chimique. Les 
symboles pour le mercure (Hg) ou le plomb 

(Pb) sont rajoutés lorsque ces piles contiennent plus de 0,0005% de 
mercure ou 0,004% de plomb. En vous assurant que les produits, 
piles et accumulateurs sont mis au rebut de façon appropriée, vous 
participez activement à la prévention des conséquences négatives 
que leur mauvais traitement pourrait provoquer sur l’
environnement et sur la santé humaine. Le recyclage des matériaux 
contribue par ailleurs à la préservation des ressources naturelles. 
Pour les produits qui pour des raisons de sécurité, de performance 
ou d’intégrité de données nécessitent une connexion permanente à 
une pile ou à un accumulateur, il conviendra de vous rapprocher d’
un Service Technique qualifi é pour eff ectuer son remplacement. 
En rapportant votre appareil électrique, les piles et accumulateurs 
en fi n de vie à un point de collecte approprié vous vous assurez que 
le produit, la pile ou l’accumulateur incorporé sera traité 
correctement. Pour tous les autres cas de fi gure et afi n d’enlever les 
piles ou accumulateurs en toute sécurité de votre appareil, reportez-
vous au manuel d’utilisation. Rapportez les piles et accumulateurs, 
et les équipements électriques et électroniques usagés au point de 
collecte approprié pour le recyclage.

Ce produit a été fabriqué par ou pour le compte de Sony 
Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japon. 
Toutes les questions  relatives à la conformité des produits 
basées sur la législation européenne doivent être adressées à son 
représentant, Sony Deutschland GmbH, Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 
70327 Stuttgart, Allemagne. Pour toute question relative au Service 
Après-Vente ou à la Garantie, merci de bien vouloir vous référer 
aux coordonnées qui vous sont communiquées dans les documents 
« Service (SAV) » ou Garantie.

DE (Deutsch)
Lesen Sie vor dem Gebrauch die folgenden 
Anweisungen bitte sorgfältig durch.

Dieses Gerät darf 
von Kindern ab 8 
Jahren und Personen 
mit physischen, 
sensorischen 
oder geistigen 
Beeinträchtigungen 
bzw. von Personen 
ohne die nötige 
Erfahrung und 
das nötige Wissen 
verwendet werden, 
wenn sie dabei in 
Bezug auf die sichere 
Verwendung des 
Geräts von einer 
qualifizierten Person 
beaufsichtigt bzw. 
angeleitet werden 
und die verbundenen 
Gefahren verstehen.
Kinder dürfen das 
Gerät nicht als 
Spielzeug verwenden. 
Die Reinigung und 
Benutzerwartung 
darf von Kindern 
nur unter Aufsicht 
vorgenommen werden.
ACHTUNG

Verwenden Sie ausschließlich Ni-MH-Akkus der Größe AA 
oder AAA von Sony.
Laden Sie keine anderen Energieträger wie zum Beispiel 
Alkalibatterien oder Kohle-Zink-Batterien. Diese könnten 
sich erhitzen, auslaufen oder bersten. In diesem Fall besteht 
Verletzungsgefahr oder die Gefahr von Sachschäden.
Das Ladegerät und die Akkus können sich beim Laden stark 
erwärmen. Dabei handelt es sich nicht um eine Fehlfunktion. 
Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie sie berühren.
Bei unsachgemäßem Gebrauch des Ladegeräts besteht die 
Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags.

 VORSICHT
Das Akkuladegerät darf nur in geschlossenen Räumen eingesetzt 
werden. Schützen Sie das Gerät vor Regen und Schnee.
Trennen Sie das Ladegerät vom Stromnetz, sobald der 
Ladevorgang abgeschlossen ist oder das Ladegerät nicht 
benutzt wird.
Lassen Sie das Ladegerät nicht fallen, stellen Sie keine 
schweren Gegenstände darauf und schützen Sie es vor starken 
Erschütterungen.
Versuchen Sie nicht, das Ladegerät zu zerlegen und wieder 
zusammenzusetzen.
Betriebstemperatur: 0°C - 35°C. Um die Ladekapazität zu 
optimieren, laden Sie die Akkus bei Temperaturen zwischen 
10°C und 30°C.
Schützen Sie das Ladegerät vor direktem Sonnenlicht und 
Wasser.
Setzen Sie es keinen hohen Temperaturen oder hoher 
Feuchtigkeit aus.
Decken Sie das Ladegerät bei Gebrauch nicht mit Decken oder 
anderen Materialien ab.

Hinweise zu Ni-MH-Akkus
Achten Sie darauf, die Kontaktflächen an den Akkus und im 
Ladegerät sauber zu halten. 
Standard-Ni-MH-Akkus (Cycle Energy Hohe Leistung) sind nicht 
geladen. Wenn Sie die Akkus zum ersten Mal verwenden wollen, 
müssen Sie sie zunächst laden. 

Verwenden Sie nicht Akkus mit unterschiedlicher Kapazität, 
unterschiedlichen Typs oder verschiedener Marken zusammen.
Verwenden Sie keine Akkus, die zu unterschiedlichen Zeiten 
geladen wurden. Halten Sie Akkus immer als Set zusammen. 
Tauschen Sie immer das ganze Set aus. 
Verwenden Sie alte Akkus nicht zusammen mit neuen.
Schützen Sie die Akkus vor Wasser. 
Erwärmen Sie die Akkus nicht und werfen Sie sie nicht ins 
Feuer.
Entfernen Sie nicht die äußere Hülle der Akkus. 
Versuchen Sie nicht, die Akkus zu zerlegen und wieder 
zusammenzusetzen.
Schließen Sie die Akkus nicht kurz. Um einen Kurzschluss zu 
vermeiden, halten Sie die Akkus von Metallgegenständen, wie z. 
B. Münzen, Haarspangen, Schlüsseln, fern.

Wenn Sie die Akkus teilweise oder vollständig aufgeladen 6 
Monate oder länger lagern, ohne sie zu benutzen, müssen sie unter 
Umständen mehrmals aufgeladen und wieder entladen werden, 
bevor sie ihre ursprüngliche Ladekapazität wieder erreichen.
Entsorgung von gebrauchten Batterien und Akkus und gebrauchten 
elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten (anzuwenden in den 
Ländern der Europäischen Union und anderen europäischen 
Ländern mit einem separaten Sammelsystem für diese Produkte)

Das Symbol auf der Batterie/dem Akku, dem 
Produkt oder der Verpackung weist darauf hin, 
dass das Produkt oder die Batterie/der Akku 
nicht als normaler Haushaltsabfall zu 
behandeln sind. Ein zusätzliches chemisches 
Symbol Pb (Blei) oder Hg (Quecksilber) unter 
der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne bedeutet, 
dass die Batterie/ der Akku einen Anteil von 

mehr als 0,0005% Quecksilber oder 0,004% Blei enthält. Durch 
Ihren Beitrag zum korrekten Entsorgen des Produktes und der 
Batterie schützen Sie die Umwelt und die Gesundheit Ihrer 
Mitmenschen. Umwelt und Gesundheit werden durch falsches 
Entsorgen gefährdet. Materialrecycling hilft , den Verbrauch von 
Rohstoff en zu verringern. 
Bei Produkten, die auf Grund ihrer Sicherheit, der Funktionalität 
oder als Sicherung vor Datenverlust eine ständige Verbindung zur 
eingebauten Batterie benötigen, sollte die Batterie nur durch qualifi 
ziertes Servicepersonal ausgetauscht werden. Um sicherzustellen, 
dass das Produkt und die Batterie korrekt entsorgt werden, geben 









































































Sie das Produkt zwecks Entsorgung an einer Annahmestelle für das 
Recycling von elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten ab. Für alle 
anderen Batterien entnehmen Sie die Batterie bitte entsprechend 
dem Kapitel über die sichere Entfernung der Batterie. Geben Sie die 
Batterie an einer Annahmestelle für das Recycling von Batterien/
Akkus ab. Weitere Informationen über das Recycling dieses 
Produkts oder der Batterie erhalten Sie von Ihrer Gemeinde, den 
kommunalen Entsorgungsbetrieben oder dem Geschäft , in dem 
Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. Hinweis für Lithiumbatterien: Bitte 
geben Sie nur entladene Batterien an den Sammelstellen ab. Wegen 
Kurzschlussgefahr überkleben Sie bitte die Pole der Batterie mit 
Klebestreifen. Sie erkennen Lithiumbatterien an den Abkürzungen 
Li oder CR.

Dieses Produkt wurde von oder für Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 
Konan Minato-ku Tokio, 108-0075 Japan hergestellt. Bei Fragen 
zur Produktkonformität auf Grundlage der Gesetzgebung der 
Europäischen Union kontaktieren Sie bitte den Bevollmächtigten 
Sony Deutschland GmbH, Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart, 
Deutschland. Für Kundendienst oder Garantieangelegenheiten 
wenden Sie sich bitte an die in den Kundendienst- oder 
Garantiedokumenten genannten Adressen.

ES (Español)
Antes de utilizar este cargador, lea 
detenidamente las instrucciones 
siguientes.

Este aparato puede ser 
utilizado por niños 
a partir de 8 años 
de edad y personas 
con capacidades 
físicas, sensoriales o 
mentales disminuidas, 
o que carezcan 
de experiencia y 
conocimiento, siempre 
y cuando hayan 
recibido supervisión 
o formación con 
respecto al uso del 
aparato de una forma 
segura y entiendan los 
riesgos que conlleva. 
Los niños no deben 
tomar el aparato como 
un elemento de juego. 
Las tareas de limpieza 
y mantenimiento por 
parte del usuario no 
deben ser realizadas 
por niños sin la 
adecuada supervisión.
ADVERTENCIA

Utilice únicamente pilas recargable Ni-MH de tamaño AA o 
AAA de Sony.
Evite cargar o descargar otro tipo de pilas, como pilas alcalinas 
o de cinc-carbono, ya que podrían calentarse, sufrir fugas o 
romperse y provocar daños personales o materiales.
Es posible que el cargador y las pilas se calienten durante los 
procesos de carga o descarga. Esto es normal. Tenga cuidado al 
manipular dichos elementos.
Utilice el cargador correctamente para evitar descargas 
eléctricas.

 PRECAUCIÓN
El cargador está diseñado para uso en espacios cerrados. No lo 
exponga nunca a condiciones de lluvia o nieve.
El cargador debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente una vez 
finalizado el proceso de carga o cuando no se utiliza.
Evite que el cargador se caiga, no coloque carga pesada encima 
del mismo ni lo someta a impactos fuertes.
No desmonte ni vuelva a montar el cargador.
Temperatura de funcionamiento: de 0°C a 35 °C. Para optimizar 
la capacidad de carga, cargue las pilas en temperaturas entre 
10°C y 30°C.
No exponga el cargador a la luz directa del sol o al agua.
Manténgalo alejado de temperaturas altas o de humedad.
Cuando esté en funcionamiento, no cubra el cargador con 
materiales como, por ejemplo, mantas.

Instrucciones para las pilas recargables 
Ni-MH
La superficie de contacto de las pilas y el cargador debe estar 
siempre limpia. 
Las pilas Ni-MH estándar (Cycle Energy gran capacidad) no 
están cargadas. Es necesario cargarlas antes de utilizarlas por 
primera vez. 

No mezcle pilas de diferente capacidad, tipo o marca.
No utilice pilas que se hayan cargado en tiempos distintos. 
Mantenga siempre las pilas recargables como un conjunto. 
Reemplace el conjunto completo.
No mezcle pilas viejas y nuevas.
No exponga las pilas al agua. 
No caliente las pilas ni las arroje al fuego.
No retire la etiqueta protectora. 
No desmonte ni vuelva a montar las pilas.
No cortocircuite las pilas. Para evitar que se produzcan 
cortocircuitos, mantenga las pilas alejadas de cualquier tipo de 
objetos metálicos (p. ej. monedas, horquillas, llaves, etc.).

Si las pilas no se utilizan y se almacenan durante 6 meses o más 
tiempo, parcialmente cargadas o totalmente descargadas, puede 
que sea necesario cargarlas y descargarlas varias veces para 
recuperar su capacidad de carga original.
Tratamiento de las baterías y equipos eléctricos y electrónicos al 
final de su vida útil (aplicable en la Unión Europea y en países 
europeos con sistemas de tratamiento selectivo de residuos)

Este símbolo en el producto, en la batería o en 
el embalaje indica que el producto y la batería 
no pueden ser tratados como un residuo 
doméstico normal. En algunas baterías este 
símbolo puede utilizarse en combinación con 
un símbolo químico. El símbolo químico del 
mercurio (Hg) o del plomo (Pb) se añadirá si la 
batería contiene más del 0,0005% de mercurio 

o del 0,004% de plomo., Al asegurarse de que estos productos y 
baterías se desechan correctamente, usted ayuda a prevenir las 
consecuencias potencialmente negativas para el medio ambiente y 
la salud humana que podrían derivarse de la incorrecta 
manipulación. El reciclaje de materiales ayuda a conservar los 
recursos naturales.En el caso de productos que por razones de 
seguridad, rendimiento o mantenimiento de datos sea necesaria 
una conexión permanente con la batería incorporada, esta batería 
solo deberá ser reemplazada por personal técnico calificado para 
ello. Para asegurarse de que la batería será tratada correctamente, 
entregue estos productos al final de su vida útil en un punto de 
recogida para el reciclado de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos. Para 
las demás baterías, consulte la sección donde se indica cómo extraer 
la batería del producto de forma segura. Deposite la batería en el 
correspondiente punto de recogida para el reciclado de baterías. 
Para recibir información detallada sobre el reciclaje de este 
producto o de la batería, póngase en contacto con el ayuntamiento, 
el punto de recogida más cercano o el establecimiento donde ha 
adquirido el producto o la batería.

Este producto ha sido fabricado por, o en nombre de Sony 
Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japón. Las 
consultas relacionadas con la conformidad del producto basadas en 
la legislación de la Unión Europea deben dirigirse al representante 
autorizado, Sony Deutschland GmbH, Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 
70327 Stuttgart, Alemania. Para cualquier asunto relacionado con 
el servicio o la garantía, por favor diríjase a la dirección indicada en 
los documentos de servicio o garantía adjuntados con el producto.

NL (Nederlands)
Lees de volgende instructies aandachtig 
door voordat u het apparaat gaat 
gebruiken.

Dit apparaat mag 
worden gebruikt 
door kinderen vanaf 
8 jaar en personen 
met verminderde 
fysieke of mentale 
capaciteiten of met 
gebrek aan ervaring en 
kennis, mits zij onder 
supervisie staan of 
aanwijzingen omtrent 
het veilig gebruiken 
van het apparaat 
hebben ontvangen en 
de eventuele gevaren 
begrijpen. 
Kinderen mogen 
niet met het apparaat 
spelen. Het reinigen en 
onderhoud mag niet 









































door kinderen worden 
uitgevoerd.
WAARSCHUWING

Gebruik alleen Ni-MH-batterijen van AA- of AAA-formaat 
van Sony.
Gebruik nooit andere soorten batterijen, zoals alkaline of zink-
koolstof. Deze kunnen heet worden, lekken of barsten en zo 
verwondingen of schade veroorzaken.
De lader en de batterijen kunnen warm worden tijdens het 
opladen. Dit is normaal. Wees voorzichtig wanneer u de 
batterijlader gebruikt.
Gebruik de lader op de juiste wijze om elektrische schokken 
te voorkomen.

 LET OP
Gebruik de batterijlader alleen binnen. Stel de lader niet bloot 
aan regen of sneeuw.
Trek de stekker van de batterijlader uit het stopcontact na het 
opladen of als de lader niet wordt gebruikt.
Laat de lader niet vallen, plaats er geen zwaar gewicht op en laat 
er niets zwaars op vallen.
Demonteer of monteer de lader niet.
Werkingstemperatuur: 0°C - 35°C. Voor een optimale 
laadcapaciteit laadt u de batterijen bij een temperatuur van 
10°C - 30°C.
Stel de lader niet bloot aan direct zonlicht of water.
Stel de lader niet bloot aan hoge temperaturen of vochtigheid.
Als u de lader gebruikt, moet u deze niet afdekken, bijvoorbeeld 
met dekens.

Gebruiksaanwijzing voor oplaadbare Ni-
MH batterijen
Houd de contactvlakken van de batterijen en de lader altijd schoon. 
De standaard Ni-MH-batterijen (Cycle Energy hoge capaciteit) zijn 
niet opgeladen. U moet de batterijen eerst opladen voordat u ze 
voor de eerste keer gebruikt. 

Gebruik geen batterijen van verschillende capaciteiten, typen 
of merken.
Gebruik geen batterijen die op verschillende tijdstippen zijn 
opgeladen. Houd oplaadbare batterijen altijd bij elkaar als set. 
Vervang de hele set. 
Gebruik oude batterijen niet samen met nieuwe batterijen.
Stel de lader niet bloot aan water. 
Verwarm of verbrand de batterijen niet.
Verwijder het label niet van de batterij. 
Demonteer of monteer de batterijen niet.
Laat de batterijen niet kortsluiten. Houd de batterijen uit 
de buurt van metalen voorwerpen (zoals muntstukken, 
haarspelden, sleutels, enzovoort) om kortsluiting te voorkomen.

Als de batterijen 6 maanden of langer geheel of gedeeltelijk 
ontladen worden bewaard, moeten ze mogelijk enkele 
keren opnieuw worden geladen en ontladen voordat ze hun 
oorspronkelijke capaciteit weer hebben bereikt. 
Verwijdering van oude batterijen, elektrische en elektronische 
apparaten (van toepassing in de Europese Unie en andere Europese 
landen met afzonderlijke inzamelingssystemen)

Dit symbool op het product, de batterij of op de 
verpakking wijst erop dat het product en de 
batterij, niet als huishoudelijk afval behandeld 
mag worden. Op sommige batterijen kan dit 
symbool gebruikt worden in combinatie met 
een chemisch symbool. Het chemisch symbool 
voor kwik (Hg) of lood (Pb) wordt toegevoegd 
wanneer de batterij meer dan 0,0005 % kwik of 

0,004 % lood bevat. Door deze producten en batterijen op juiste 
wijze af te voeren, vermijdt u mogelijke negatieve gevolgen voor 
mens en milieu die zouden kunnen veroorzaakt worden in geval 
van verkeerde afvalbehandeling. Het recycleren van materialen 
draagt bij tot het behoud van natuurlijke bronnen.
In het geval dat de producten om redenen van veiligheid, prestaties 
dan wel in verband met data-integriteit een permanente verbinding 
met een ingebouwde batterij vereisen, mag deze batterij enkel door 
gekwalifi ceerd servicepersoneel vervangen worden. Om ervoor te 
zorgen dat de batterij, het elektrisch en het elektronische apparaat 
op een juiste wijze zal worden behandeld, dienen deze producten 
aan het eind van zijn levenscyclus overhandigd te worden aan het 
desbetreff ende inzamelingspunt voor de recyclage van elektrisch 
en elektronisch materiaal. Voor alle andere batterijen verwijzen 
we u naar het hoofdstuk over hoe de batterij veilig uit het product 
te verwijderen. Overhandig de batterij aan het desbetreff ende 
inzamelingspunt voor de recyclage van batterijen. Voor meer 
details in verband met het recycleren van dit product of batterij, 
kan u contact opnemen met de gemeentelijke instanties, de 
organisatie belast met de verwijdering van huishoudelijk afval of de 
winkel waar u het product of batterij hebt gekocht.

Dit product werd geproduceerd door of in opdracht van Sony 
Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japan. 
Vragen met betrekking tot product conformiteit gebaseerd op 
EU-wetgeving kunnen worden gericht aan de gemachtigde 
vertegenwoordiger, Sony Deutschland GmbH, Hedelfinger Strasse 
61, 70327 Stuttgart, Duitsland. Voor service- of garantiezaken 
verwijzen wij u door naar de adressen in de afzonderlijke service of 
garantie documenten.

IT (Italiano)
Prima dell’uso, leggere attentamente le 
istruzioni che seguono.

Il presente apparecchio 
può essere utilizzato da 
bambini di età pari o 
superiore a 8 anni e da 
persone con capacità 
motorie, sensoriali o 
mentali ridotte, oppure 
con scarsa esperienza 
e conoscenza, qualora 
siano state fornite 
loro supervisione o 
istruzioni relative 
all’uso dell’apparecchio 
in modo sicuro 
e comprendano i 
pericoli implicati. 
I bambini non devono 
giocare con il presente 
apparecchio. La pulizia 
e la manutenzione 
da parte dell’utente 
non devono essere 
effettuate da bambini 
in assenza di 
supervisione.
AVVERTIMENTO

Utilizzare esclusivamente pile ricaricabili Sony di tipo Ni-MH in 
formato AA o AAA.
Non utilizzare altri tipi di pile, quali quelle alcaline o zinco-
carbone, onde evitare problemi di surriscaldamento, rottura o 
perdita di elettrolita, con conseguenti danni a persone o cose.
Durante la carica, il caricabatterie e le pile si riscaldano. Ciò è 
perfettamente normale. Prestare pertanto attenzione durante 
l’uso.
Utilizzare il caricabatterie correttamente onde evitare scosse 
elettriche.

 ATTENZIONE
Il caricabatterie è progettato per il solo uso in interni. Non 
esporre il caricabatterie a pioggia o neve.
Una volta completato il processo di carica o se il caricabatterie 
non viene utilizzato, è necessario scollegare la spina dalla presa 
di rete.
Non lasciare cadere né sottoporre a pressioni eccessive o forti 
impatti il caricabatterie.
Non tentare di smontare o rimontare il caricabatterie.
Temperatura di funzionamento: da 0°C a 35°C. Per ottimizzare 
la capacità di carica, caricare le pile a una temperatura compresa 
tra 10°C e 30°C.
Non esporre il caricabatterie alla luce solare diretta o all’acqua.
Tenerlo lontano da fonti di calore o di umidità.
Durante l’uso, non coprire il caricabatterie con materiali quali 
coperte.

Istruzioni per l’uso di pile ricaricabili Ni-MH
La superficie di contatto tra le pile e il caricabatterie deve essere 
sempre tenuta pulita. 
Le pile standard Ni-MH (Cycle Energy ad alta capacità) non sono 
cariche. È necessario caricare le pile prima di utilizzarle per la 
prima volta. 

Non utilizzare contemporaneamente pile di capacità, tipi o 
marche diversi.
Non utilizzare pile caricate in momenti diversi. Tenere sempre 
insieme le pile ricaricabili. Sostituire l’intero set di pile. 
Non utilizzare contemporaneamente pile nuove e usate.
Non bagnare le pile. 
Non surriscaldarle né gettarle nel fuoco.
Non rimuovere il rivestimento dell’etichetta. 
Non tentare di smontare o rimontare le pile.
Non cortocircuitare le pile. Onde evitare ciò, non collocare 
le pile in prossimità di oggetti metallici (ad esempio, monete, 
mollette per capelli, chiavi e così via).

Se le pile non vengono utilizzate per oltre 6 mesi, siano esse 
parzialmente o completamente scariche, è necessario effettuare 
più cicli di caricamento e scaricamento per riportarle alla capacità 
iniziale.
Smaltimento delle batterie (pile e accumulatori) esauste e delle 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche a fine vita (applicabile 
in tutti i Paesi dell’Unione Europea e negli altri Paesi europei con 
sistema di raccolta differenziata)

Questo simbolo sul prodotto, batteria o imballo 
indica che gli stessi non devono essere trattati 
come normali rifiuti domestici. Su talune 
batterie questo simbolo può essere utilizzato in 
combinazione con un simbolo chimico. I 
simboli chimici del mercurio (Hg) o del 
piombo (Pb) sono aggiunti se la batteria 
contiene più dello 0.0005% di mercurio o dello 

0.004% di piombo. Assicurandovi che questi prodotti e le batterie 
siano smaltiti correttamente, contribuirete a prevenire potenziali 
conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e per la salute che potrebbero 
altrimenti essere causate dal trattamento inappropriato dei 
medesimi prodotti o batterie. Il riciclo dei materiali aiuterà a 
preservare le risorse naturali.
Nel caso di prodotti che per ragioni di sicurezza, prestazioni o 
integrità dei dati richiedano una connessione permanente con 
una batteria in essi incorporata, la stessa dovrà essere sostituita 
esclusivamente da personale qualificato. Per assicurarsi che 
la batteria sia trattata correttamente, si prega di consegnare i 
prodotti a fine vita ad un idoneo centro di raccolta per il riciclo di 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Per tutte le altre batterie, 
si prega di consultare la sezione relativa alla rimozione sicura 
della batteria dal prodotto. Si prega di consegnare le batterie ad un 
idoneo centro di raccolta per il riciclo delle batterie esauste. Per 
informazioni più dettagliate sul riciclo di questi prodotti o batterie, 
si prega di contattare il vostro Comune, il servizio di smaltimento 
rifiuti ovvero il punto vendita presso il quale è stato acquistato il 
prodotto o la batteria. In caso di smaltimento abusivo di batterie 

















































































o di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche potrebbero essere 
applicate le sanzioni previste dalla normativa vigente (valido solo 
per l’Italia).

Questo prodotto è stato fabbricato da o per conto di Sony 
Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Giappone. 
Eventuali richieste in merito alla conformità del prodotto in 
ambito della legislazione Europea, dovranno essere indirizzate al 
rappresentante autorizzato, Sony Deutschland GmbH, Hedelfinger 
Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart, Germania. Per qualsiasi informazione 
relativa al servizio o la garanzia, si prega di fare riferimento 
agli indirizzi riportati separatamente sui documenti relativi 
all'assistenza o sui certificati di garanzia.

PT (Português)
Antes de utilizar o carregador, leia 
atentamente as seguintes instruções.

Este aparelho pode ser 
utilizado por crianças 
a partir dos 8 anos de 
idade e por pessoas 
com capacidades 
físicas, sensoriais ou 
mentais reduzidas, ou 
com pouca experiência 
e conhecimentos, 
desde que sejam 
supervisionadas ou 
tenham recebido 
instruções sobre a 
utilização segura 
do aparelho e 
compreendam os 
perigos envolvidos. 
As crianças não 
devem brincar com o 
aparelho. A limpeza 
e a manutenção não 
devem ser efectuadas 
por crianças sem 
supervisão.
AVISO

Utilize apenas pilhas recarregáveis Ni-MH, tamanho AA ou 
AAA da Sony.
Se carregar outros tipos de pilhas como, por exemplo, alcalinas 
ou de zinco-carbono, pode dar-se o aquecimento ou fuga do 
respectivo electrólito, resultando em ferimentos pessoais ou 
danos materiais.
O carregador e as pilhas podem aquecer durante a carga. Esta é 
uma situação normal. Manuseie com precaução.
Utilize o carregador correctamente para não apanhar um 
choque eléctrico.

 ATENÇÃO
O carregador de pilhas só pode ser utilizado em interiores. 
Nunca o exponha à chuva nem à neve.
Depois de completar o processo de carga ou quando terminar de 
utilizar o carregador, desligue-o da corrente.
Não deixe cair o carregador, não o sujeite a fortes impactos nem 
coloque pesos em cima dele.
Não desmonte nem volte a montar o carregador.
Temperatura de funcionamento: 0°C - 35°C. Para optimizar a 
capacidade de carga, carregue as pilhas a temperaturas entre 
10°C - 30°C.
Não exponha o carregador à incidência directa dos raios solares 
ou água.
Não o utilize em locais sujeitos a temperaturas elevadas ou 
humidade.
Não cubra o carregador que está a utilizar com materiais tais 
como cobertores.

Instruções de utilização das pilhas 
recarregáveis Ni-MH
A superfície de contacto das pilhas e do carregador tem que estar 
sempre limpa. 
As baterias-padrão Ni-MH (Cycle Energy de alta capacidade) não 
estão carregadas. Antes de utilizar as pilhas pela primeira vez, é 
preciso carregá-las. 

Não misture pilhas de capacidades, tipos ou marcas diferentes.
Não utilize pilhas carregadas em ocasiões diferentes. Mantenha 
as pilhas recarregáveis sempre juntas, como um conjunto. 
Substitua o conjunto completo.
Não misture pilhas usadas com pilhas novas.
Não molhe as pilhas. 
Não aqueça nem queime as pilhas.
Não rasgue a etiqueta. 
Não desmonte nem volte a montar as pilhas.
Não provoque curto-circuitos nas pilhas. Para evitar curto-
circuitos, afaste as pilhas de todos os objectos de metal (por 
exemplo, moedas, ganchos do cabelo, chaves, etc.)

Se guardar as pilhas sem as utilizar, parcialmente carregadas ou 
totalmente descarregadas, durante 6 meses ou mais, pode ser 
preciso carregá-las e descarregá-las várias vezes para que atinjam a 
sua capacidade de carga original.
Tratamento de pilhas e equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos no final 
da sua vida útil (Aplicável na União Europeia e em países Europeus 
com sistemas de recolha seletiva de resíduos)

Este símbolo, colocado no produto na pilha ou 
na sua embalagem, indica que estes produtos e 
pilhas não devem ser tratados como resíduos 
urbanos indiferenciados. Em determinadas 
pilhas este símbolo pode ser usado em 
combinação com um símbolo químico. Os 
símbolos químicos para o mercúrio (Hg) ou 
chumbo (Pb) são adicionados se a pilha 

contiver mais de 0,0005% em mercúrio ou 0,004% em chumbo. 
Devem antes ser colocados num ponto de recolha destinado a 
resíduos de pilhas e acumuladores. Assegurando-se que estes 
produtos e pilhas são corretamente depositadas, irá prevenir 
potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente bem como 
para a saúde, que de outra forma poderiam ocorrer pelo mau 
manuseamento destes resíduos. A reciclagem dos materiais 
contribuirá para a conservação dos recursos naturais.
Se por motivos de segurança, desempenho ou proteção de dados, 
os produtos a necessitarem de uma ligação permanente a uma pilha 
integrada, esta só deve ser substituída por profissionais qualificados. 
Acabado o período de vida útil dos produtos, coloque-os no ponto 
de recolha de produtos elétricos/eletrónicos de forma a garantir o 
tratamento adequado da bateria integrada. Para as restantes pilhas, 
por favor, consulte as instruções do equipamento sobre a remoção 
da mesma. Deposite a bateria num ponto de recolha destinado a 
resíduos de pilhas e baterias. Para informações mais detalhadas 
sobre a reciclagem deste produto, por favor contacte o município 
onde reside, os serviços de recolha de resíduos da sua área ou a loja 
onde adquiriu o produto ou a pilha.

Este produto foi fabricado por ou em nome da Sony Corporation, 
1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japão. As questões 
relativas à conformidade dos produtos com base na legislação da 
União Europeia devem ser dirigidas ao representante autorizado, 
Sony Deutschland GmbH, Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart, 
Alemanha. Para quaisquer assuntos de serviço ou garantia, consulte 
os endereços fornecidos nos documentos de serviço ou de garantia.

DESCARTE DE PILHAS E BATERIAS

Após o uso, as pilhas e/ou baterias poderão ser enteregues 
ao estabelecimento comercial ou rede de assistência técnica 
autorizada.

CZ (Česky)
Před použitím si pozorně přečtěte 
následující pokyny.

Toto zařízení smí být 
používáno 8letými 
a staršími dětmi i 
osobami se sníženými 
fyzickými, smyslovými 
či duševními 
schopnostmi nebo 
s absencí patřičných 
zkušeností a znalostí 
v případě, že jim byl 
poskytnut dohled či 
pokyny týkající se 
bezpečného použití 
zařízení a že rozumí 
souvisejícím rizikům. 
Děti si nesmějí se 
zařízením hrát. Čištění 
a uživatelská údržba 
nesmějí být prováděny 
dětmi bez dohledu.
UPOZORNĚNÍ

Používejte pouze dobíjecí akumulátory Sony Ni-MH velikosti 
AA či AAA.
Nikdy nedobíjejte jiné typy akumulátorů, jako jsou alkalické 
baterie nebo karbon-zinkové články. Mohly by se totiž zahřát na 













































vysokou teplotu, vytéci nebo se roztrhnout a způsobit zranění či 
škodu na majetku.
Nabíječka a akumulátory se mohou během nabíjení zahřát. 
Nejde o žádnou závadu. Při manipulaci postupujte opatrně.
Správným použitím nabíječky předejdete poranění elektrickým 
proudem.

 POZOR
Tato nabíječka je určena pouze pro vnitřní použití. Nikdy 
nabíječku nevystavujte dešti nebo sněhu.
Po ukončení nabíjení a v době, kdy není nabíječka používána, by 
měla být odpojena od síťové zásuvky.
Nabíječku chraňte před pádem a silnými nárazy a nepokládejte 
na ni těžké předměty.
Nabíječku nerozebírejte ani sami neopravujte.
Provozní teplota: 0 °C - 35 °C. Chcete-li optimalizovat kapacitu 
nabíjení, nabíjejte akumulátory při teplotě od 10 °C do 30 °C.
Nabíječku nevystavujte přímému slunečnímu záření ani 
působení vody.
Nevystavujte ji působení vysokých teplot ani vlhkosti.
Pokud nabíječku nepoužíváte, nepřikrývejte ji, např. látkou.

Pokyny týkající se dobíjecích akumulátorů 
Ni-MH
Kontakty akumulátorů a nabíječky musí být vždy čisté. 
Standardní akumulátory Ni-MH (Vysokokapacitní Cycle Energy) 
nejsou nabity. Před prvním použitím akumulátorů je nutné je 
dobít. 

Nekombinujte akumulátory různé kapacity, typu nebo značky.
Nepoužívejte akumulátory, které jsou nabíjeny v různou dobu. 
Vždy mějte dobíjecí akumulátory pohromadě jako sadu. 
Vyměňte celou sadu. 
Nikdy nekombinujte staré akumulátory s novými.
Nevystavujte akumulátory působení vody. 
Nevystavujte akumulátory přílišnému teplu a nevhazujte je 
do ohně.
Nesnímejte nálepku na obalu akumulátoru. 
Akumulátory nerozebírejte ani neopravujte.
Akumulátory nezkratujte. Chcete-li předejít možnosti zkratu, 
uchovávejte akumulátory odděleně od kovových předmětů 
(např. mincí, sponek, klíčů atd.).

Pokud jsou částečně nabité nebo zcela vybité akumulátory 
skladovány po dobu 6 měsíců nebo více, aniž by byly použity, 
mohou k dosažení své původní kapacity vyžadovat několik cyklů 
nabití a vybití.
Nakládání s nepotřebnými bateriemi a elektrickým nebo 
elektronickým zařízením (platí v Evropské unii a dalších 
evropských státech využívajících systém odděleného sběru)

Tento symbol umístěný na výrobku, na baterii 
nebo na jejím obalu upozorňuje, že s výrobkem 
a baterií by se nemělo nakládat jako s běžným 
domácím odpadem. Symbol nacházející se na 
určitých typech baterii může být použit v 
kombinaci s chemickou značkou. Značky pro 
rtuť (Hg) nebo olovo (Pb) se použijí, pokud 
baterie obsahuje více než 0,0005% rtuti nebo 

0,004% olova. Správným nakládáním s těmito nepotřebnými 
výrobky a bateriemi pomůžete zabránit možným negativním 
dopadům na životní prostředí a lidské zdraví, k nimž by mohlo 
docházet v případech nevhodného zacházení. Materiálová 
recyklace pomůže chránit přírodní zdroje.
V případě, že výrobek z důvodů bezpečnosti, funkce nebo 
uchování dat vyžaduje trvalé spojení s vloženou baterií, je třeba, 
aby takovouto baterii vyjmul z přístroje pouze kvalifikovaný 
personál. K tomu, aby s baterií bylo správně naloženo, předejte 
výrobky, které jsou na konci své životnosti na místo, jenž je určené 
ke sběru elektrických a elektronických zařízení za účelem jejich 
recyklace. Pokud jde o ostatní baterie, prosím, nahlédněte do té 
části návodu k obsluze, která popisuje bezpečné vyjmutí baterie z 
výrobku. Nepotřebnou baterii odevzdejte k recyklaci na příslušné 
sběrné místo. Pro podrobnější informace o recyklaci tohoto 
výrobku či baterii kontaktujte, prosím, místní obecní úřad, podnik 
zabezpečující místní odpadové hospodářství nebo prodejnu, kde 
jste výrobek nebo baterii zakoupili.

Tento výrobek byl vyroben buď přímo nebo v zastoupení 
společností Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 
108-0075 Japonsko. Žádosti týkající se technických požadavků na 
výrobky danými směrnicemi Evropské unie je třeba adresovat na 
zplnomocněného zástupce, kterým je Sony Deutschland GmbH, 
Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart, SRN. Pro záležitosti servisu 
a záručních podmínek se obracejte na adresy uvedené v servisních 
a záručních dokumentech.

HU (Magyar)
Használat előtt figyelmesen olvassa el az 
alábbi tudnivalókat.

Csökkent fizikai, 
érzékszervi vagy 
szellemi képességekkel 
rA készüléket legalább 
8 éves gyerekek, 
valamint csökkent 
fizikai, érzékelési vagy 
értelmi képességekkel 
rendelkező, illetve 
megfelelő tapasztalattal 
vagy tudással 
nem rendelkező 
személyek csak akkor 
használhatják, ha 
eközben felügyelik 
őket vagy megtanítják 
a készülék biztonságos 
használatára, 
valamint tisztában 
vannak a kapcsolódó 
veszélyekkel. 
Gyerekek nem 
játszhatnak a 
készülékkel. A 
készülék tisztítását 
és felhasználói 
karbantartását 
gyerekek felügyelet 
nélkül nem végezhetik.
FIGYELEM!

Csak Sony gyártmányú, AA és AAA méretű Ni-MH tölthető 
elemet használjon.
Soha ne kíséreljen meg másfajta, például alkáli vagy szén-cink 
(száraz)elemet feltölteni, mert az felforrósodhat, felrobbanhat, 
burkolata felszakadhat, tartalma kifolyhat, és így sérülést és 
kárt okozhat.
A töltés során a töltő és az elemek felforrósodhatnak. Ez nem 
rendellenes. Óvatosan fogja meg őket.
Ha a töltőt nem megfelelően használja, áramütés érheti.

 VIGYÁZAT!
A töltőt csak fedett helyen használja; vigyázzon, ne érje eső 
vagy hó.
A töltőt a töltés befejeztekor húzza ki a hálózati csatlakozóból. 
Amikor nem használja, a töltő ne legyen a hálózatra 
csatlakoztatva.
Vigyázzon, hogy ne ejtse le a töltőt, és ne tegyen rá nehéz 
tárgyat. Védje az erős külső behatásoktól is.
Ne szerelje szét, majd össze a töltőt.
Üzemi hőmérséklet: 0°C - 35°C. A töltés 10°C és 30°C közötti 
hőmérsékleten a legeredményesebb.
A töltőt ne tegye ki közvetlen napsugárzásnak, és óvja a víztől.
Ne használja, ne tárolja magas hőmérsékletű, nagy páratartalmú 
helyen.
Használat közben ne takarja be a töltőt, ne tegyen rá például 
takarót.

Tudnivalók a Ni-MH újratölthető elemek 
használatához
Az elemek és a töltő pólusait mindig tartsa tisztán. 
A készülékkel a (Cycle Energy – Nagy teljesítmény) közönséges 
Ni-MH elemek nem tölthetők. Első használat előtt töltse fel az 
elemeket. 

Ne használjon együtt különbözõ kapacitású, különbözõ típusú, 
illetve különbözõ márkájú elemeket.
Ne használjon más idõpontban feltöltött elemeket. A tölthetõ 
elemeket mindig együtt, egy készletként kezelje. A teljes készletet 
cserélje ki. 
Ne használjon együtt régi és új elemeket.
Óvja az elemeket a víztől. 
Az elemeket ne melegítse, és ne dobja őket tűzbe.
Ne tépje le az elemekről a címkét. 
Ne szerelje szét, majd össze az elemeket.
Ne zárja rövidre az elemeket. A rövidzárlat elkerülése érdekében 
ne tárolja az elemeket fémtárgyakkal (pl. pénz, hajcsat, kulcs 
stb.) együtt.

Ha egy elem részben vagy teljesen lemerült vagy legalább 6 hónapig 
nem használták, az elem celláinak „újraélesztéséhez”, az eredeti 
kapacitás visszanyeréséhez többszöri töltés-lemerülés kell.
Feleslegessé vált elemek, villamos és elektronikus készülékek 
hulladékként való eltávolítása. (Használható az Európai Unió és 
egyéb európai országok szelektív hulladékgyűjtési rendszereiben)

Ez a szimbólum az elemen, a készüléken vagy 
annak csomagolásán azt jelzi, hogy a terméket 
ne kezelje háztartási hulladékként. Egyes 
elemeken, vagy azok csomagolásán ez a 
szimbólum együtt szerepelhet a higany (Hg) 
vagy az ólom (Pb) vegyjelével akkor, ha az elem 
0,0005%-nál több higanyt, vagy 0,004%-nál 
több ólmot tartalmaz. Azáltal, hogy az 

elhasznált elemeket és készülékeket a kijelölt gyűjtőhelyeken adja le, 
segít megelőzni a környezet és az emberi egészség károsodását, 
mely bekövetkezhetne, ha nem követi a hulladékkezelés helyes 
módját. Az anyagok újrahasznosítása segít a természeti erőforrások 
megőrzésében.
Az olyan berendezéseknél alkalmazott elemeket, ahol biztonsági, 
üzemviteli, illetve adatok megőrzése érdekében elengedhetetlen az 
energiaellátás folyamatosságának biztosítása, csak az arra felkészült 
szerviz cserélheti azt ki. Beépített elem esetén, hogy biztosítható 
legyen az elem megfelelő kezelése, a termék elhasználódásakor 
jutassa el azt, az arra kijelölt elektromos és elektronikus 
hulladékgyűjtő helyre. Minden más elem esetén kérjük, hogy 
tanulmányozza a készülékhez mellékelt útmutatót, hogy milyen 
módon lehet az elemet biztonságosan eltávolítani a készülékből. 
Az elemet a használt elemek gyűjtőhelyén adja le. Az elem, vagy 
készülék újrahasznosítása érdekében további információért 
forduljon a lakhelyén az illetékes hulladékgyűjtő szolgáltatóhoz, 
vagy ahhoz az üzlethez, ahol a terméket megvásárolta.

Ezt a terméket a Sony Corporation (1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokió, 
108-0075 Japán), vagy megbízottja gyártotta. Az Európai Unió 
jogszabályai alapján a termékbiztonsággal kapcsolatban a Sony 
Deutschland GmbH (Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart, 
Németország) a jogosult képviselő. Kérjük, bármely szervizeléssel 
vagy garanciával kapcsolatos ügyben, a különálló szerviz- vagy 
garanciadokumentumokban megadott címekhez forduljon.













































































PL (Polski)
Przed użyciem należy uważnie przeczytać 
poniższe instrukcje.

Urządzenie może 
być używane przez 
dzieci w wieku 8 lat i 
starsze, a także przez 
osoby o ograniczonej 
sprawności fizycznej, 
czuciowej lub 
umysłowej albo 
nieposiadające 
odpowiedniego 
doświadczenia i 
wiedzy, jeśli znajdują 
się pod odpowiednią 
opieką lub zostały 
przeszkolone w 
zakresie bezpiecznej 
obsługi urządzenia i 
znają związane z tym 
zagrożenia. 
Dzieci nie powinny 
bawić się urządzeniem. 
Czyszczenie i 
konserwacja nie 
powinny być 
wykonywane przez 
dzieci bez nadzoru.
OSTRZEŻENIE

Należy używać wyłącznie akumulatorów niklowo-wodorkowych 
(Ni-MH) rozmiaru AA lub AAA firmy Sony.
Nie wolno ładować baterii innego typu, takich jak baterie 
alkaliczne lub węglowo-cynkowe, ponieważ może to być 
przyczyną ich nagrzania się, pęknięcia lub wycieku oraz może 
spowodować obrażenia ciała lub zniszczenie mienia.
Podczas ładowania akumulatory i ładowarka mogą się 
nagrzewać. Jest to zjawisko normalne. Przenosząc urządzenie, 
należy zachować ostrożność.
Niewłaściwe korzystanie z ładowarki grozi porażeniem prądem 
elektrycznym.

 UWAGA
Ładowarki można używać tylko w pomieszczeniach. Nie należy 
narażać ładowarki na działanie deszczu ani śniegu.
Po zakończeniu procesu ładowania lub gdy ładowarka nie jest 
używana, należy odłączyć ładowarkę od sieci elektrycznej.
Nie należy upuszczać ładowarki, umieszczać na niej ciężkich 
przedmiotów ani narażać na silne uderzenia.
Nie wolno rozkładać ładowarki na części i ponownie jej składać.
Temperatura pracy: 0°C-35°C. W celu zachowania optymalnej 
pojemności akumulatory należy ładować w temperaturze z 
zakresu od 10°C do 30°C.
Nie należy narażać ładowarki na bezpośrednie działanie 
promieni słonecznych lub wody.
Należy unikać miejsc o wysokiej temperaturze lub wilgotności.
Podczas korzystania nie należy przykrywać ładowarki 
materiałami takimi jak koce.

Instrukcje dotyczące akumulatorów Ni-MH
Powierzchnie styków akumulatora oraz ładowarki należy 
utrzymywać w czystości. 
Standardowe akumulatory niklowo-wodorkowe (Cycle Energy 
wysokiej pojemności) nie są naładowane. Przed pierwszym 
użyciem akumulatory należy naładować. 

Nie należy używać akumulatorów o różnej pojemności, różnym 
typie lub pochodzących od różnych producentów.
Nie należy używać akumulatorów o różnym poziomie 
naładowania. Akumulatory należy zawsze przechowywać jako 
zestaw. Należy wymieniać cały zestaw.
Nie należy używać starych akumulatorów razem z nowymi.
Nie należy narażać akumulatorów na kontakt z wodą. 
Nie należy narażać akumulatorów na działanie wysokich 
temperatur ani wrzucać ich do ognia.
Nie wolno zrywać osłony akumulatora. 
Nie należy rozkładać akumulatorów na części i ponownie ich 
składać.
Nie należy zwierać biegunów akumulatorów. Aby uniknąć 
zwarcia, akumulatory należy przechowywać z dala od 
metalowych przedmiotów (np. monet, spinek do włosów, 
kluczy itp.).

Po pełnym rozładowaniu akumulatorów lub po przerwie w 
użytkowaniu trwającej ponad 6 miesięcy należy kilkakrotnie 
powtórzyć proces ładowania i rozładowywania w celu 
wykorzystania pełnej pojemności akumulatorów.
Pozbywanie się zużytych baterii i zużytego sprzętu (stosowane w 
krajach Unii Europejskiej i w pozostałych krajach europejskich 
mających własne systemy zbiórki)

Ten symbol umieszczony na produkcie, baterii 
lub na jej opakowaniu oznacza, że ten ani 
produkt ani bateria nie mogą być ona 
traktowane jako odpad komunalny. Symbol ten 
dla pewnych rodzajów baterii może być 
stosowany w kombinacji z symbolem 
chemicznym. Symbole chemiczne rtęci (Hg) 
lub ołowiu (Pb) stosuje się jako dodatkowe 

oznaczenie, jeśli bateria zawiera więcej niż 0,0005% rtęci lub 
0,004% ołowiu. Odpowiednio gospodarując zużytymi produktami i 
zużytymi bateriami, możesz zapobiec potencjalnym negatywnym 
wpływom na środowisko oraz zdrowie ludzi, jakie mogłyby 
wystąpić w przypadku niewłaściwego obchodzenia się z tymi 
odpadami. Recykling baterii pomoże chronić środowisko 
naturalne.
W przypadku produktów, w których ze względu na bezpieczeństwo, 
poprawne działanie lub integralność danych wymagane jest stałe 
podłączenie do baterii, wymianę zużytej baterii należy zlecić 
wyłącznie wykwalifikowanemu personelowi stacji serwisowej. 
Aby mieć pewność, że bateria znajdująca się w zużytym sprzęcie 
elektrycznym i elektronicznym będzie właściwie zagospodarowana, 
należy dostarczyć sprzęt do odpowiedniego punktu zbiórki. W 
odniesieniu do wszystkich pozostałych zużytych baterii, prosimy 
o zapoznanie się z rozdziałem instrukcji obsługi produktu 
o bezpiecznym demontażu baterii. Zużytą baterię należy 
dostarczyć do właściwego punktu zbiórki. W celu uzyskania 
bardziej szczegółowych informacji na temat zbiórki i recyklingu 
baterii należy skontaktować się z lokalną jednostką samorządu 
terytorialnego, ze służbami zajmującymi się zagospodarowywaniem 
odpadów lub ze sklepem, w którym zakupiony został ten produkt 
lub bateria.

Produkt ten został wyprodukowany przez lub na zlecenie Sony 
Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokio, 108-0075 Japonia. 
Zapytania dotyczące zgodności produktu z wymaganiami prawa 
Unii Europejskiej należy kierować do Sony Deutschland GmbH, 
Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart, Niemcy. W kwestiach 
dotyczących usług serwisowych lub gwarancji należy korzystać z 
adresów kontaktowych podanych w oddzielnych dokumentach 
dotyczących usług serwisowych lub gwarancji.

RU (Pyccкий)
Bнимaтeльно пpочтитe cлeдyющиe 
peкомeндaции до того, кaк 
воcпользовaтьcя ycтpойcтвом.

Данное 
изделие может 
использоваться для 
детей в возрасте 8 
лет и старше и лиц 
с ограниченными 
физическими, 
сенсорными или 
умственными 
способностями или 
без опыта или знаний 
под присмотром 
или при соблюдении 
инструкций, 
касающихся 
безопасного 
использования 
изделия и понимания 
соответствующих 
опасностей. 
Следите, чтобы дети 
не играли с изделием. 
Запрещается очистка 
и обслуживание 
изделия детьми без 
присмотра. 









































BHИMAHИE
Применяйте только аккумуляторные батарейки Sony Ni-
MH размера AA или AAA.
Hикогдa нe зapяжaйтe бaтapeйки дpyгиx типов, нaпpимep, 
щeлочныe или yглepодно-цинковыe, тaк кaк это можeт 
вызвaть иx нaгpeв, yтeчкy внyтpeннeго вeщecтвa или 
обpaзовaниe нa ниx тpeщин, котоpыe могyт cтaть пpичиной 
тpaвм или поpчи имyщecтвa.
Зapядноe ycтpойcтво и бaтapeйки могyт нaгpeвaтьcя в 
пpоцecce зapядки. Это ноpмaльно. Бyдьтe оcтоpожны пpи 
обpaщeнии c ними.
Пpaвильно пользyйтecь зapядным ycтpойcтвом во 
избeжaниe поpaжeния элeктpичecким током.

 ПPEДУПPEЖДEHИE
Зapядноe ycтpойcтво пpeднaзнaчeно для иcпользовaния 
только в помeщeнии. He подвepгaйтe зapядноe ycтpойcтво 
воздeйcтвию дождя или cнeгa.
Поcлe зaвepшeния пpоцecca подзapядки, a тaкжe когдa 
зapядноe ycтpойcтво нe иcпользyeтcя, нeобxодимо 
отключить eго от ceти.
He pоняйтe зapядноe ycтpойcтво, нe клaдитe нa нeго 
тяжeлыe пpeдмeты и нe подвepгaйтe cильным yдapaм.
He paзбиpaйтe ycтpойcтво и нe измeняйтe eго конcтpyкцию.
Paбочaя тeмпepaтypa: 0°C - 35°C. Для доcтижeния 
нaилyчшиx peзyльтaтов зapяжaйтe бaтapeйки пpи 
тeмпepaтype от 10°C до 30°C.
Не подвергайте зарядное устройство воздействию прямых 
солнечных лучей.
Не подвергайте устройство воздействию высоких 
температур или влажности.
Bo вpeмя иcпoльзoвaния нe нaкpывaйтe зapяднoe 
ycтpoйcтвo тaкими мaтepиaлaми, кaк oдeялa.

Укaзaния по иcпользовaнию 
aккyмyлятоpныx бaтapeeк типa Ni-MH
Контaктныe повepxноcти бaтapeeк и зapядного ycтpойcтвa 
вceгдa должны быть чиcтыми. 
Cтaндapтныe Ni-MH aккyмyлятоpныe бaтapeйки (Cycle 
Energy высокой емкости) нe зapяжeны. Пpeждe чeм нaчaть 
пользовaтьcя aккyмyлятоpными бaтapeйкaми, иx cлeдyeт 
зapядить. 

Не устанавливайте вместе батарейки разной емкости, 
разных типов и марок.
Не используйте батарейки, которые были заряжены по 
отдельности. Всегда храните аккумуляторные батарейки 
вместе как комплект. Заменяйте целый комплект.
Не устанавливайте старые батарейки вместе с новыми.
He подвepгaйтe бaтapeйки воздeйcтвию воды. 
He нaгpeвaйтe бaтapeйки и нe yничтожaйтe иx пyтeм 
cжигaния.
He cнимaйтe оболочкy c этикeткой. 
He paзбиpaйтe бaтapeйки и нe измeняйтe иx конcтpyкцию.
He зaкоpaчивaйтe бaтapeйки. Bо избeжaниe коpоткого 
зaмыкaния xpaнитe бaтapeйки отдeльно от вcex 
мeтaлличecкиx пpeдмeтов (нaпpимep, монeт, зaколок, 
ключeй и т.д.)

Ecли бaтapeйки пpоcто xpaнятcя чacтично или полноcтью 
paзpяжeнными и нe иcпользyютcя в тeчeниe 6 мecяцeв 
или болee, можeт потpeбовaтьcя зapядить и paзpядить иx 
нecколько paз, чтобы воccтaновить иx иcxоднyю зapяднyю 
eмкоcть.
Утилизация использованных элементов питания и 
отслужившего электрического и электронного оборудования 
(Директива применяется в странах Евросоюза и других 
европейских странах, где действуют системы раздельного 
сбора отходов)

Данный знак на устройстве, элементе 
питания или их упаковке означает, что 
устройство и элемент питания, нельзя 
утилизировать вместе с прочими бытовыми 
отходами. На некоторых элементах питания 
данный символ может комбинироваться с 
символом химического элемента. Символы 
ртути (Hg) или свинца (Pb) указываются, 

если содержание данных металлов более 0,0005% (для ртути) и 
0,004% (для свинца) соответственно. Обеспечивая правильную 
утилизацию отслуживших устройств и использованных 
элементов питания, вы предотвращаете негативное влияние на 
окружающую среду и здоровье людей, возникающее при 
неправильной утилизации. Вторичная переработка 
материалов, использованных при изготовлении элементов 
питания и устройств, способствует сохранению природных 
ресурсов.
При работе устройств, для которых в целях безопасности, 
выполнения каких-либо действий или сохранения 
имеющихся в памяти устройств данных необходима подача 
постоянного питания от встроенного элемента питания, 
замену такого элемента питания следует производить 
только в специализированных сервисных центрах. Для 
правильной утилизации использованных элементов питания, 
электрического и электронного оборудования после истечения 
срока службы следует сдавать их в соответствующий пункт 
по сбору электронного и электрического оборудования. Об 
использовании прочих элементов питания, пожалуйста, 
узнайте в разделе, в котором даны инструкции по 
извлечению элементов питания из устройства, соблюдая 
меры безопасности. Сдавайте эти использованные элементы 
питания в соответствующие пункты по сбору и переработке 
использованных элементов питания. Для получения более 
подробной информации о вторичной переработке данных 
изделий или использованных элементов питания, пожалуйста, 
обратитесь в местные органы городского управления, службу 
сбора бытовых отходов или в магазин, где были приобретены 
изделия или элементы питания.

Производитель: Сони Корпорейшн, 1-7-1 Конан, Минато-ку, 
Токио 108-0075, Япония.
Импортер на территории стран Таможенного союза – ЗАО 
«Сони Электроникс», Россия, 123103, Москва, Карамышевский 
проезд, 6

SK (Slovensky)
Pred použitím prístroja si pozorne 
prečítajte nasledujúce pokyny.

Tento výrobok 
môžu používať 
deti od 8 rokov a 
osoby so zníženými 
fyzickými, zmyslovými 
alebo mentálnymi 
schopnosťami alebo 
nedostatočnými 
skúsenosťami a 
poznatkami, ak sú pod 
dozorom alebo im boli 
poskytnuté pokyny 
týkajúce sa bezpečného 
používania výrobku 
a ak rozumejú 
príslušným 
nebezpečenstvám. 
Deti sa nesmú so 
zariadením hrať. Deti 
nesmú vykonávať 
čistenie a údržbu bez 
dozoru.
VÝSTRAHA

Používajte iba nabíjateľné batérie Sony veľkosti AA alebo AAA 
typu Ni-MH.
Nikdy nenabíjajte iné typy batérií, napríklad alkalické alebo 
uhlíkovo-zinkové, pretože to môže spôsobiť ich prehriatie, 
vytečenie alebo prasknutie a môže dôjsť k zraneniu osôb alebo 
materiálnej škode.
Nabíjačka a batérie sa pri nabíjaní môžu zahriať. Je to normálne. 
Manipulujte s nimi opatrne.
Nabíjačku používajte správne, aby ste predišli úrazu elektrickým 
prúdom.

 UPOZORNENIE
Nabíjačka je určená výhradne na používanie v interiéri. Nikdy ju 
nevystavujte dažďu ani snehu.
Ak sa nabíjanie skončilo alebo ak sa nabíjačka nepoužíva, mala 
by sa odpojiť zo sieťovej zásuvky.
Chráňte nabíjačku pred pádom, silnými nárazmi a neukladajte 
na ňu ťažké predmety.
Nabíjačku nerozoberajte a neskladajte.
Prevádzková teplota: 0°C až 35°C. Ak chcete optimalizovať 
nabíjaciu kapacitu, nabíjajte batérie pri teplote 10°C až 30°C.
Nabíjačku nevystavujte priamemu slnečnému žiareniu alebo 
vode.
Chráňte nabíjačku pred pôsobením vysokej teploty a vlhkosti.
Pri používaní neprikrývajte nabíjačku žiadnym materiálom, 
napríklad prikrývkou.

Pokyny pre používanie nabíjateľných 
batérií typu Ni-MH
Povrch kontaktov na batériách a v nabíjačke musí byť vždy čistý. 
Štandardné batérie typu Ni-MH (Veľkokapacitné bat. Cycle 
Energy) nie sú nabité. Batérie je potrebné pred prvým použitím 
nabiť. 

Nekombinujte batérie rozličného typu, rôznej značky alebo 
batérie s rôznou kapacitou.
Nepoužívajte batérie nabíjané v rozliènom èase. Nabíjateľné 
batérie vždy používajte spolu ako súpravu. V prípade potreby 
vymieňajte vždy celú súpravu.
Nekombinujte staré batérie s novými.
Batérie sa nesmú dostať do kontaktu s vodou. 
Batérie nevystavujte vysokým teplotám a nevhadzujte ich do 
ohňa.
Neodstraňujte obal batérií. 
Batérie nerozoberajte ani neskladajte.
Batérie neskratujte. Ak chcete predísť skratu, zabráňte kontaktu 
batérií s kovovými predmetmi (napríklad s mincami, sponkami 
alebo kľúčmi).

Ak sa čiastočne nabité alebo úplne vybité batérie skladujú šesť 
mesiacov alebo dlhšie bez používania, na obnovenie pôvodnej 
kapacity môže byť potrebných niekoľko cyklov nabitia a vybitia.
Zneškodňovanie použitých batérií, elektrických a elektronických 
prístrojov (platí v Európskej únii a ostatných európskych krajinách 
so zavedeným separovaným zberom)

Tento symbol na výrobku, batérii alebo obale 
znamená, že výrobok a batéria nemôže byť 
spracovaná s domovým odpadom. Na 
niektorých batériách môže byť tento symbol 
použitý v kombinácii s chemickými značkami. 
Chemické značky ortute (Hg) alebo olova (Pb) 
sú pridané, ak batéria obsahuje viac ako 
0,0005% ortute alebo 0,004% olova. Tým, že 

zaistíte správne zneškodnenie týchto výrobkov a batérií, pomôžete 
zabrániť potenciálne negatívnemu vplyvu na životné prostredie a 
ľudské zdravie, ktorý by v opačnom prípade mohol byť spôsobený 
pri nesprávnom nakladaní. Recyklácia materiálov pomáha 
uchovávať prírodné zdroje.
V prípade, že výrobok, ktorý si z dôvodu bezpečnosti, výkonu 
alebo integrity údajov vyžaduje trvalé pripojenie zabudovanej 
batérie, túto batériu môže vymeniť iba kvalifikovaný personál. Aby 
ste zaručili, že batéria bude správne spracovaná, odovzdajte tento 
výrobok na konci jeho životnosti na vhodnom zbernom mieste 
na recykláciu elektrických a elektronických zariadení. V prípade 
všetkých ostatných batérií, postupujte podľa časti, ako vybrať 
bezpečne batériu z výrobku. Odovzdajte batériu na vhodnom 
zbernom mieste na recykláciu použitých batérií. Ak chcete získať 
podrobnejšie informácie o recyklácii tohto výrobku alebo batérie, 
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kontaktuje váš miestny alebo obecný úrad, miestnu službu pre zber 
domového odpadu alebo predajňu, kde ste výrobok zakúpili.

Tento výrobok je vyrobený priamo alebo v mene Sony Corporation, 
1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku, Tokyo, 108-0075 Japonsko. Otázky či 
výrobok vyhovuje požiadavkám podľa legislatívy Európskej únie 
treba adresovať na autorizovaného zástupcu Sony Deutschland 
GmbH, Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart, Nemecko. V 
akýchkoľvek servisných alebo záručných záležitostiach prosím 
kontaktujte adresy uvedené v separátnych servisných alebo 
záručných dokumentoch.

SI (Slovenščina)
Pred uporabo izdelka pazljivo preberite 
tale navodila.

To napravo lahko 
uporabljajo otroci, 
starejši od 8 let in 
osebe z zmanjšanimi 
fizičnimi, čutnimi 
in mentalnimi 
sposobnostmi ali brez 
ustreznih izkušenj 
in znanja, če so pod 
nadzorom ali so prejeli 
navodila za uporabo 
naprave na varen 
način in razumejo 
nevarnosti, ki so 
vpletene. 
Otroci se s to napravo 
ne smejo igrati. 
Otroci smejo čiščenje 
in uporabniško 
vzdrževanje izvajati 
samo pod nadzorom.
OPOZORILO

Polnite le Sonyjeve polnilne baterije Ni-MH velikosti AA ali 
AAA.
Nikoli ne polnite drugih vrst baterij, npr. alkalnih ali ogljiko-
cinkovih baterij, ker se lahko pregrejejo, lahko se izlijejo ali 
pa se jim okvari ohišje; pri tem lahko pride do poškodb oseb 
ali lastnine.
Polnilnik in baterije se med polnjenjem lahko zelo segrejejo. To 
je nekaj običajnega. Bodite previdni pri rokovanju z njimi.
Če polnilnik nepravilno uporabljate, lahko pride do električnega 
šoka.

 POZOR
Polnilnik je namenjen uporabi v zaprtih prostorih. Ne puščajte 
ga na dežju ali snegu.
Ko se postopek polnjenja konča in ko polnilnik ni v uporabi, 
izvlecite vtikač polnilnika iz omrežne vtičnice.
Polnilnik ne sme pasti na tla; nanj ne smete postavljati težkih 
predmetov ali udarjati po njem.
Ne razstavljajte ali sestavljajte polnilnika.
Delovna temperatura: 0 - 35°C. Za optimalni izkoristek 
polnilnika polnite baterije v temperaturnem območju od 10°C 
do 30°C.
Polnilnika ne izpostavljajte neposredni sončni svetlobi ali vodi.
Zavarujte ga pred visoko temperaturo ali vlažnostjo.
Med uporabo ne prekrivajte polnilnika s predmeti, kot so odeje.

Navodila za polnilne baterije Ni-MH
Kontakti na baterijah in v polnilniku morajo biti vedno čisti. 
Standardne baterije Ni-MH (Cycle Energy visoka zmogljivost) niso 
napolnjene. Pred prvo uporabo je treba baterije napolniti. 

Nikoli ne kombinirajte baterij različne kapacitete, vrste ali 
znamke.
Ne uporabljajte baterij, ki se polnijo različno dolgo. Polnilne 
baterije vedno hranite v kompletu. Vedno zamenjajte celoten 
komplet.
Ne kombinirajte starih baterij z novimi.
Baterij ne smete izpostavljati vodi. 
Baterij ne smete segrevati ali metati v ogenj.
Ne odstranjujte zaščitnega ovoja baterij. 
Ne razstavljajte ali sestavljajte baterij.
Ne povezujte baterij v kratek stik. Zato jih ne shranjujte v bližini 
kovinskih predmetov (npr. kovancev, sponk, ključev itd.).

Če so bile baterije shranjene in nerabljene, delno napolnjene ali 
povsem izpraznjene 6 mesecev ali več, jih je treba večkrat napolniti 
in izprazniti, da dosežete njihovo prvotno zmogljivost.
Odstranitev odpadnih baterij in električne in elektronske opreme 
(veljavno v Evropski uniji in ostalih evropskih državah s sistemom 
ločenega zbiranja odpadkov) 

Ta simbol na izdelku, bateriji ali na embalaži 
pomeni, naj se z izdelkom in baterijo ne ravna 
enako kot z gospodinjskimi odpadki. Pri 
nekaterih baterijah se ta simbol uporablja v 
kombinaciji z oznako za kemijski element. 
Oznaka za živo srebro (Hg) ali svinec (Pb) je 
dodana v primeru, da baterija vsebuje več kot 
0,0005% živega srebra ali več kot 0,004% 

svinca. S tem, ko izdelke in baterije pravilno odvržete, pripomorete 
k preprečevanju potencialnih negativnih posledic za okolje in naše 
zdravje, ki bi ga povzročilo nepravilno odvrženje. Z recikliranjem 
materialov bomo ohranili naravne vire.
V primeru izdelkov, ki zaradi varnosti, zmogljivosti ali shranjevanja 
podatkov potrebujejo stalno povezavo z vgrajeno baterijo, naj to 
baterijo zamenja le usposobljeno servisno osebje. Da se zagotovi 
ustrezno ravnanje z baterijo in električno in elektronsko opremo, 
oddajte izrabljene izdelke na zbirni točki za recikliranje električne 
in elektronske opreme. Za vse ostale baterije vas prosimo, da 
preberete poglavje o varni odstranitvi baterij iz izdelka. Baterijo 
predajte na zbirni točki za recikliranje odpadnih baterij. O 
podrobnostih glede recikliranja tega izdelka ali baterije lahko 
povprašate na upravni enoti, službi oddajanja gospodinjskih 
odpadkov ali v trgovini, kjer ste izdelek ali baterijo kupili.

Ta izdelek je bil izdelan s strani ali v imenu Sony Corporation, 
1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japonska. Poizvedbe, 
povezane z skladnostjo izdelkov, ki temelji na zakonodaji Evropske 
unije, se naslovi na pooblaščenega zastopnika, Sony Deutschland 
GmbH, Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart, Nemčija. Za vse 
storitve ali garancijske zadeve prosimo, da se obrnete na naslove 
navedene v ločenih servisnih ali garancijskih dokumentih.

HR (Hrvatski)
Prije uporabe proizvoda pažljivo pročitajte 
ove upute.

Ovaj uređaj mogu 
koristiti djeca starija 
od 8 godina i osobe 
sa smanjenim 
fizičkim, osjetilnim 
ili mentalnim 
sposobnostima ili 
s pomanjkanjem 
iskustva i znanja, ako 
to čine pod nadzorom 
ili su im pružene 
upute koje se odnose 
na sigurnu upotrebu 
uređaja i razumijevanje 
uključenih opasnosti. 
Djeca se ne smiju igrati 
s uređajem. Djeca ne 
smiju izvoditi čišćenje 
i korisničko održavanje 
bez odgovarajućeg 
nadzora. 
UPOZORENJE

Koristite samo Sonyjeve baterije za punjenje Ni-MH veličine 
AA ili AAA.
Nemojte puniti neke druge vrste baterija, primjerice alkalne ili 
ugljično-cinčane, jer se one zbog toga mogu zagrijati, iscuriti ili 
eksplodirati, što može prouzročiti tjelesne ozljede ili materijalne 
štete.
Punjač i baterije se tijekom punjenja mogu zagrijati. To je 
uobičajena pojava. Budite zbog toga oprezni ako ih želite dirati.
Kako biste izbjegli opasnost od električnog udara, punjač 
koristite prema ovim uputama.

 OPREZ
Punjač je namijenjen samo uporabi u zatvorenim prostorima. 
Nemojte ga izlagati kiši ili snijegu.
Nakon dovršetka punjenja i kad se punjač ne koristi, iskopčajte 
utikač iz utičnice.
Punjač ne smije pasti na tlo; na njega nemojte stavljati teške 
predmete.
Nemojte rastavljati niti sastavljati punjač.
Radna temperatura: 0°C - 35°C. Baterije je preporučljivo puniti 
pri temperaturi između 10°C - 30°C.
Nemojte izlagati punjač izravno suncu niti vodi.
Držite ga dalje od visokih temperatura i vlage.
Dok je u radu, ne pokrivajte punjač materijalima kao što su 
deke.

Upute za uporabu višestruko punjivih Ni-
MH baterija
Dodirne površine na baterijama i u punjaču uvijek moraju biti čiste. 
Standardne Ni-MH baterije (Cycle Energy visokog kapaciteta) nisu 
napunjene. Prije prve uporabe potrebno ih je napuniti. 

Ne miješajte baterije različitoga kapaciteta, vrste ili marke.
Ne koristite baterije koje su punjene u različita vremena. Uvijek 
držite punjive baterije zajedno u kompletu. Zamijenite cijeli 
komplet.





































































Ne miješajte stare baterije s novima.
Baterije držite dalje od vode. 
Nemojte ih grijati niti bacati u vatru.
Nemojte skidati zaštitni ovoj na baterijama. 
Nemojte rastavljati niti sastavljati baterije.
Nemojte raditi kratak spoj. To ćete izbjeći tako da baterije držite 
dalje od svih metalnih predmeta (npr. kovanica, ukosnica, 
ključeva, itd.)

Ako se djelomično ili potpuno napunjene baterije ne koriste dulje 
od 6 mjeseci, kako biste im vratili njihov izvorni kapacitet, morat 
ćete ih nekoliko puta puniti i prazniti.
Zbrinjavanje starih baterija i električkih i elektroničkih uređaja 
i opreme (primjenjuje se u Europskoj uniji i ostalim europskim 
zemljama s posebnim sustavima zbrinjavanja)

Ova oznaka na uređaju, bateriji ili ambalaži 
označava da se uređaj i baterija ne smiju 
zbrinjavati kao ostali kućni otpad. Na nekim 
baterijama se uz ovaj simbol može nalaziti 
kemijski simbol. Kemijski simboli za živu (Hg) 
ili olovo (Pb) dodaju se ako baterija sadrži više 
od 0,0005% žive ili 0,004% olova. Odlažući ovaj 
uređaj i bateriju na za to predviđenom mjestu, 

pomažete i sprječavate moguće negativne utjecaje na okoliš i 
ljudsko zdravlje koje može biti ugroženo neodgovarajućim 
zbrinjavanjem. Zbrinjavanjem materijala pomažete očuvanju 
prirodnih izvora.
Ugrađenu bateriju kod uređaja koji, zbog sigurnosti, načina 
rada ili zbog očuvanja podataka, trebaju stalno napajanje smije 
zamijeniti samo kvalificirano servisno osoblje. Kako biste osigurali 
pravilno zbrinjavanje takve baterije, električkih i elektroničkih 
uređaja i opreme nakon isteka radnog vijeka, uređaje predajte 
odgovarajućem sabirnom centru za zbrinjavanje električkih i 
elektroničkih uređaja. Kod svih ostalih baterija, molimo pogledajte 
upute o sigurnom vađenju baterije iz uređaja. Bateriju predajte na 
odgovarajuće sabirno mjesto koje se bavi zbrinjavanjem istrošenih 
baterija. Za detaljnije informacije o zbrinjavanju ovog uređaja 
ili baterije molimo kontaktirajte svoju lokalnu gradsku upravu, 
odlagalište otpada ili trgovinu gdje ste kupili proizvod ili bateriju.

Ovaj je proizvod proizveden od strane ili u ime Sony Corporation, 
1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japan. Upiti koji se 
odnose na sukladnost proizvoda sa zakonodavstvom Europske 
unije trebaju se uputiti ovlaštenom zastupniku, Sony Deutschland 
GmbH, Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart, Njemačka. Za 
pitanja vezana uz popravak proizvoda ili jamstvene uvjete, obratite 
se na adrese navedene u zasebnim dokumentima o servisnoj 
podršci i jamstvenim uvjetima.

RO (Română)
Vă rugăm să citiţi cu atenţie următoarele 
instrucţiuni înainte de utilizare.

Acest dispozitiv 
poate fi utilizat de 
copii cu vârste mai 
mari de 8 ani şi de 
persoane cu capacităţi 
fizice, senzoriale 
sau mentale reduse 
sau fără experienţă 
şi cunoştinţe, doar 
sub supraveghere 
sau dacă au primit 
instrucţiuni privind 
folosirea dispozitivului 
în siguranţă şi dacă 
înţeleg riscurile 
implicate. 
Copiii nu trebuie să se 
joace cu dispozitivul. 
Curăţarea şi 
întreţinerea nu trebuie 
efectuate de copii fără 
supraveghere.
AVERTISMENT

Utilizaţi numai baterii reîncărcabile Sony Ni-MH de 
dimensiunea AA sau AAA.
Nu încărcaţi niciodată alte tipuri de baterii, cum ar fi Alkaline 
sau Carbon Zinc, deoarece este posibil ca acestea să devină 
fierbinţi, să curgă sau să se rupă, provocând răni sau daune 
materiale.
Este posibil ca încărcătorul şi bateriile să devină fierbinţi în 
timpul procesului de încărcare. Acest lucru este normal. Fiţi 
atenţi în timpul manevrării.
Utilizaţi încărcătorul în mod corespunzător pentru a evita 
şocurile electrice.

 ATENŢIE
Încărcătorul de baterii este numai pentru utilizare în interior. Nu 
expuneţi niciodată încărcătorul în ploaie sau zăpadă.
Încărcătorul trebuie deconectat de la priză când procesul de 
încărcare este complet sau când încărcătorul nu este utilizat.
Evitaţi lovirea sau şocurile puternice asupra încărcătorului şi nu 
amplasaţi obiecte grele peste acesta.
Nu dezasamblaţi sau reasamblaţi încărcătorul.
Temperatură de operare: 0°C - 35°C. Pentru a optimiza 
capacitatea de încărcare,încărcaţi bateriile la temperaturi între 
10°C - 30°C.
Nu expuneţi încărcătorul direct la lumina soarelui sau la apă.
Feriţi-l de temperaturi mari sau de umiditate.
În timpul utilizării, nu acoperiţi încărcătorul cu materiale cum 
ar fi păturile.

Instrucţiuni pentru bateriile reîncărcabile 
Ni-MH
Suprafeţele de contact ale bateriilor şi încărcătorului trebuie ţinute 
întotdeauna curate. 
Bateriile standard Ni-MH (Capacitate de ridicată Cycle Energy) 
nu sunt încărcate. Este necesar să încărcaţi bateriile înainte de a le 
utiliza pentru prima dată. 

Nu combinaţi baterii de capacităţi, tipuri sau mărci diferite.
Nu utilizaţi baterii care sunt încărcate la ore diferite. Păstraţi 
întotdeauna bateriile reîncărcabile împreună ca un set. Înlocuiţi 
întregul set.
Nu combinaţi bateriile vechi cu cele noi.
Nu expuneţi bateriile la apă. 
Nu încălziţi bateriile şi nu le aruncaţi în foc.
Nu rupeţi eticheta de pe înveliş. 
Nu dezasamblaţi sau reasamblaţi bateriile.
Nu scurt-circuitaţi bateriile. Pentru a evita scurt-circuitarea, 
ţineţi bateriile departe de toate obiectele metalice (de exemplu, 
monezi, agrafe, chei etc.)

Dacă bateriile sunt depozitate fără a fi utilizate, fie parţial încărcate 
fie complet descărcate, pentru 6 luni sau mai mult, este posibil să 
necesite mai multe cicluri de încărcare şi descărcare pentru a se 
atinge capacitatea lor iniţială de încărcare.
Dezafectarea bateriilor uzate și a echipamentelor electrice şi 
electronice vechi (se aplică pentru ţările membre ale Uniunii 
Europene si pentru alte ţări europene cu sisteme de colectare 
separată)

Acest simbol marcat pe produs, pe baterie sau 
pe ambalaj indică faptul că produsul și bateria 
nu trebuie considerate reziduuri menajere. Pe 
anumite tipuri de baterii, acestui simbol i se pot 
asocia simbolurile anumitor substanţe chimice. 
Simbolurile pentru mercur (Hg) sau plumb 
(Pb) sunt adăugate dacă bateria conţine mai 
mult de 0,0005% mercur sau 0,004% plumb. 

Asigurându-vă că aceste produse și baterii sunt dezafectate corect, 
veţi ajuta la prevenirea consecinţelor negative pentru mediu şi 
pentru sănătatea umană, care, în caz contrar, pot fi afectate de către 
manipularea şi dezafectarea incorectă. Reciclarea acestor materiale 
va ajuta la conservarea resurselor naturale.
În cazul produselor care pentru siguranţa, performanţa sau 
integritatea datelor necesită o conexiune permanentă cu bateria 
încorporată, aceasta trebuie înlocuită numai de către personalul 
specializat din centrele de service.Pentru a vă asigura că bateriile 
și echipamentele electrice şi electronicevor fi dezafectate 
corespunzător, predaţi aceste produse la sfârşitul duratei de 
funcţionare la centrele de colectare pentru deşeuri electrice şi 
electronice. Pentru celelalte tipuri de baterii, vă rugăm să consultaţi 
secţiunea în care este explicat modul neprimejdios de îndepărtare a 
bateriei din produs. Predaţi bateria uzată la un centru de colectare 
şi reciclare a bateriilor. Pentru mai multe detalii referitoare la 
reciclarea acestui produs sau a bateriei, vă rugăm să contactaţi 
primăria, serviciul de preluare a deşeurilor sau magazinul de unde 
aţi achiziţionat produsul sau bateria.

Producătorul acestui aparat este: Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 
Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japonia. Întrebări legate de 
conformitatea aparatului cu legislația Uniunii Europene pot fi 
adresate: Sony Deutschland GmbH, Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 
Stuttgart, Germania. Pentru orice intrebări legate de service sau 
de garanţie, vă rugăm să consultaţi documentele de garanţie ce 
însoţesc aparatul.

UA (Укpaїнcькa мовa)
Пepeд викоpиcтaнням yвaжно 
пpочитaйтe нижчeнaвeдeні інcтpyкції.

Цим пристроєм 
можуть 
користуватися діти 
віком від 8 років і 
особи з обмеженими 
фізичними, 
сенсорними чи 
розумовими 
здібностями чи 
браком знань, якщо 
за ними ведеться 
нагляд чи вони 
отримали вказівки 
щодо використання 
пристрою у 
безпечний спосіб і 





















































розуміють пов’язані з 
цим небезпеки. 
Дітям заборонено 
гратися з пристроєм. 
Дітям заборонено 
чистити та 
обслуговувати 
пристрій без нагляду.
УBAГA!

Використовуйте лише Ni-MH акумуляторні батареї Sony 
типу AA або AAA.
Hіколи нe зapяджaйтe тa нe відновлюйтe лyжні aбо вyглe-
цинкові aкyмyлятоpи, тaк як вони можyть нaгpівaтиcя, 
пpотікaти aбо pозpивaтиcя, cпpичинюючи тpaвми aбо 
пошкоджeння мaйнa.
Зapядний пpиcтpій тa aкyмyлятоpи можyть нaгpітиcя під 
чac зapяджaння. Цe ноpмaльно. Бyдьтe обepeжними під чac 
pоботи з пpиcтpоєм.
Bикоpиcтовyйтe пpиcтpій зa пpизнaчeнням, щоб yникнyти 
eлeктpошокy.

 УBAГA!
Зapядний пpиcтpій пpизнaчeний для викоpиcтaння в 
пpиміщeнні. Уникaйтe потpaпляння пpиcтpою під дощ 
aбо cніг.
Зapядний пpиcтpій потpібно відключити від мepeжі 
живлeння, якщо пpоцec зapяджaння зaвepшeно aбо 
зapядний пpиcтpій нe викоpиcтовyєтьcя.
He кидaйтe пpиcтpій, нe pозміщyйтe нa ньомy вaжкі 
пpeдмeти, yникaйтe cильного впливy нa зapядний пpиcтpій.
Hіколи нe pозбиpaйтe тa нe збиpaйтe зapядний пpиcтpій.
Pобочa тeмпepaтypa: 0°C – 35°C. Щоб покpaщити зapяднy 
ємніcть, зapяджaйтe aкyмyлятоpи в yмовax тeмпepaтyp 
10°C – 30°C.
Бережіть зарядний пристрій від прямих сонячних променів 
та води.
Тримайте його подалі від тепла та вологості.
Під чac викopиcтaння зapяднoгo пpиcтpoю нe нaкpивaйтe 
йoгo oб’єктaми нa зpaзoк кoвдpи.

Інcтpyкції з викоpиcтaння 
aкyмyлятоpниx бaтapeйок типy Ni-MH
Повepxні контaктів aкyмyлятоpів і зapядного пpиcтpою 
повинні бyти зaвжди чиcтими. 
Cтaндapтні Ni-MH бaтapeйки (Велика місткість Cycle Energy) 
нe зapяджaютьcя. Потpібно зapядити aкyмyлятоpи пepeд 
викоpиcтaнням їx впepшe. 

Не використовуйте одночасно батареї різної ємності, типу 
та виробника.
Не використовуйте батареї, які заряджалися не одночасно. 
Завжди тримайте акумуляторні батареї разом у комплекті. 
Замінюйте увесь комплект.
Не використовуйте одночасно старі і нові батареї.
Уникaйтe потpaпляння води нa aкyмyлятоpи.
He нaгpівaйтe aкyмyлятоpи тa нe кидaйтe їx y вогонь.
He відpивaйтe вepxню оболонкy.
Hіколи нe pозбиpaйтe тa нe збиpaйтe aкyмyлятоpи.
Уникaйтe коpоткого зaмикaння aкyмyлятоpів. Щоб 
yникнyти коpоткого зaмикaння, збepігaйтe aкyмyлятоpи 
подaлі від мeтaлічниx об’єктів (нaпpиклaд, монeт, шпильок 
для волоccя, ключів тощо.)

Якщо aкyмyлятоpи нe викоpиcтовyютьcя тa збepігaютьcя 
чacтково зapяджeними aбо повніcтю pозpяджeними пpотягом 
6 міcяців aбо більшe, можливо, потpібно виконaти кількa 
циклів зapяджaння тa pозpяджaння, щоб отpимaти почaтковy 
зapяднy ємніcть.
Переробка використаних елементів живлення, старого 
електричного та електронного обладнання (застосовується 
в Європейському союзі та інших європейських країнах із 
системами роздільного збирання сміття)

Даний знак на виробі, елементі живлення 
або упаковці означає, що виріб та елемент 
живлення, не можна утилізувати разом з 
іншими побутовими відходами. На деяких 
елементах живлення цей знак може 
використовуватись у комбінації з 
позначенням хімічного елементу. Якщо 
елемент живлення містить більше ніж 

0,0005% ртуті або 0,004% свинцю, наводиться відповідне 
позначення хімічного елементу ртуті (Hg) або свинцю (Pb). 
Забезпечивши належну переробку виробу та використаних 
елементів живлення, ви допоможете запобігти потенційно 
негативним наслідкам впливу на зовнішнє середовище та 
людське здоров’я, які спричиняються невідповідною 
переробкою. Вторинна переробка матеріалів сприяє 
збереженню природних ресурсів.
При роботі пристроїв, для яких із метою безпеки, виконання 
яких-небудь дій або збереження наявних у пам’яті пристроїв 
даних необхідна подача постійного живлення від вбудованого 
елемента живлення, заміну такого елемента живлення варто 
робити тільки в уповноважених сервісних центрах. Для 
правильної переробки використаних елементів живлення, 
електричного та електронного обладнання, після закінчення 
терміну їх служби, здавайте їх у відповідний пункт збору 
електронного й електричного обладнання. Стосовно 
використання інших елементів живлення дивіться інформацію 
в розділі, у якому дані інструкції з безпечного витягнення 
елементів живлення із пристрою. Здавайте використані 
елементи живлення у відповідні пункт збору й переробки 
використаних елементів живлення. Для одержання більш 
докладної інформації про вторинну переробку даного виробу 
або використаного елемента живлення, будь ласка, звертайтесь 
до органу місцевої адміністрації, служби збору побутових 
відходів або до магазину, в якому ви придбали виріб або 
елемент живлення.

Обладнання відповідає вимогам Технічного регламенту 
обмеження використання деяких небезпечних речовин в 
електричному та електронному обладнанні (постанова КМУ 
від 03/12/2008 № 1057)

Виробник:
Соні Корпорейшн, 1-7-1 Конан, Мінато-ку, Токіо 108-0075, 
Японія.

Уповноважений представник в Україні з питань відповідності 
вимогам технічних регламентів:
ТОВ «Соні Україна», вул. Спаська 30, м.Київ, 04070, Україна.

Уполномоченный представитель в Украине по вопросам 
соответствия требованиям технических регламентов: ООО 
"Сони Украина", ул. Спасская 30, г.Киев, 04070, Украина.

BG (български)
Моля, прочетете внимателно следните 
указания преди употреба.

Този уред може да 
бъде използван от 
деца на възраст 8 
и повече години и 
лица с намалени 
физически, 
сетивни и умствени 
възможности или 
такива с липса 
на опит или 
познания, ако бъдат 
наблюдавани или 
инструктирани 
относно 
използването на 
уреда по безопасен 
начин и разбират 
съответните рискове. 
Децата не трябва 
да играят с уреда. 
Почистването 
и поддръжката 
не трябва да се 
извършва от деца без 
наблюдение.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

Използвайте само акумулаторни Ni-MH батерии Sony 
размери AA или AAA.
Никога не зареждайте други типове батерии, например 
алкални или цинково-въглеродни, тъй като може да се 
нажежат, да протекат или да се спукат и така да причинят 
травми или имуществени вреди.
Зарядното устройство и батериите може да се нагорещят 
при зареждане. Това е нормално. Бъдете  внимателни при 
работа с тях.
Използвайте зарядното устройство правилно, за да 
избегнете токов удар.

 ВНИМАНИЕ
Зарядното устройство е предназначено само за употреба 
в закрити помещения. Никога не излагайте зарядното 
устройство на дъжд или сняг.
Зарядното устройство трябва да бъде изключено от 
електрическата мрежа, когато зареждането приключи и 
когато зарядното устройство не се използва.
Не изпускайте зарядното устройство, не поставяйте тежки 
предмети върху него и го пазете от силни механични 
въздействия.
Не разглобявайте и сглобявайте отново зарядното 
устройство.
Работна температура: 0°C - 35°C. За най-добър капацитет 
на зареждане, зареждайте батериите при температури от 
10°C - 30°C.
Не излагайте зарядното устройство на пряка слънчева 
светлина или вода.
Пазете от високи температури и влага.
При употреба не покривайте зарядното устройство с 
материали, например одеяла.

Указания за зареждаемите Ni-MH 
батерии
Контактната повърхност на батериите и на зарядното 
устройство трябва винаги да се поддържа чиста.
Стандартните Ni-MH батерии (Висок капацитет на Cycle 
Energy) не са заредени. Необходимо е да заредите батериите, 
преди да ги използвате за първи път. 

Не комбинирайте различни типове и марки батерии и не 
смесвайте батерии с различен капацитет.



































































Не използвайте батерии, зареждани по различно време. 
Никога не разделяйте комплект зареждаеми батерии. 
Сменяйте целия комплект. 
Не смесвайте стари и нови батерии.
Не излагайте батериите на влага. 
Не нагрявайте батериите и не ги изхвърляйте в огън.
Не разкъсвайте обвивката им. 
Не разглобявайте и сглобявайте отново батериите.
Не допускайте късо съединение на батериите. За да избегнете 
късо съединение, не доближавайте батериите до никакви 
метални предмети (напр. монети, фиби за коса, ключове и пр.)

Ако батериите стоят дълго време частично заредени или 
напълно изтощени, без да се използват за период от 6 или 
повече месеца, е възможно да отминат няколко цикъла на 
зареждане и разреждане, преди батериите да възвърнат 
първоначалния си капацитет на зареждане.
Третиране на използвани батерии и стари електрически и 
електронни уреди (приложимо в Европейския Съюз и други 
европейски държави със системи за разделно събиране на 
отпадъците)

Този символ върху устройството, батерията 
или върху опаковката показва, че продуктът 
и батерията не трябва да се третират като 
домакински отпадък. При някои батерии 
този символ се използва в комбинация с 
означение на химически елемент. 
Означението на химическия елемент живак 
(Hg) или олово (Pb) се добавя ако батерията 

съдържа повече от 0,0005% живак или 0,004% олово. Като 
предадете тези продукти и батерии на правилното място, Вие 
ще помогнете за предотвратяване на негативните последствия 
за околната среда и човешкото здраве, които биха възникнали 
при изхвърлянето им на неподходящо място. Рециклирането 
на материалите ще спомогне да се съхранят природните 
ресурси.

За продукти, които от гледна точка на безопасност, правилен 
начин на действие или съхранение на данни изискват 
батерията да бъде постоянно свързана (вградена), тази 
батерия трябва да бъде подменяна само от квалифициран 
сервизен персонал. За да сте сигурни, че вградената батерия 
ще бъде третирана правилно, предайте старите продукти 
в събирателен пункт за рециклиране на електрически 
и електронни уреди. За всички останали батерии моля 
прочетете в упътването как да извадите по безопасен 
начин батерията от продукта. Предайте я в събирателния 
пункт за рециклиране на използвани батерии. За подробна 
информация относно рециклирането на този продукт или 
батерия можете да се обърнете към местната градска управа, 
фирмата за събиране на битови отпадъци или магазина, 
откъдето сте закупили продукта или батерията.

Този продукт е произведен от или от името на Sony 
Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Япония. 
Запитвания за съответствие на продуктите съгласно 
законодателството на Европейския съюз, следва да се отправят 
към  Упълномощения представител Sony Deutschland GmbH, 
Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart, Германия. За въпроси, 
свързани със сервиз и гаранция, моля използвайте адресите, 
посочени в придружаващите сервизни  или гаранционни 
документи.

SE (Svenska)
Innan du använder batteriladdaren bör du 
läsa följande instruktioner noggrant.

Denna enhet kan 
användas av barn 
som är 8 år eller 
äldre och av personer 
med nedsatt fysisk, 
sensorisk eller 
mental kapacitet 
eller av personer som 
saknar erfarenhet 
och kunskap under 
övervakning  eller får 
instruktioner angående 
säker användning av 
enheten och förstår 
riskerna. 
Barn får inte leka med 
enheten. Rengöring 
och underhåll får inte 
göras av barn utan 
övervakning.
VARNING!

Använd bara uppladdningsbara Sony Ni-MH-batterier (storlek 
AA eller AAA).
Försök aldrig ladda upp andra typer av batterier t.ex. alkaliska 
batterier eller zink-kolbatterier eftersom sådana batterier 
kan blir varma, läcka eller spricka, vilket i sin tur kan leda till 
personskador eller skada på egendom.
Batteriladdaren och batterierna kan bli varma under 
uppladdningen. Det är normalt och är inget tecken på fel. Var 
försiktig vid hantering.
Använd batteriladdaren på rätt sätt för att undvika elstötar.

 VAR FÖRSIKTIG!
Batteriladdaren är endast avsedd för inomhusbruk. Utsätt aldrig 
batteriladdaren för regn eller snö.
Du bör koppla ur batteriladdaren från vägguttaget när 
uppladdningen är färdig eller när den inte används.
Se till så att du inte tappar batteriladdaren, placera inte tunga 
föremål på den och undvik att utsätta den för slag och stötar.
Plocka inte isär eller modifiera batteriladdaren.
Drifttemperatur: 0°C - 35°C. För optimal uppladdning bör du 
ladda upp batterierna i en omgivningstemperatur på mellan 
10°C och 30°C.
Utsätt inte laddaren för direkt solljus eller vatten.
Håll enheten på avstånd från höga temperaturer och fukt.
När du använder batteriladdaren får du inte täcka över den med 
något som t.ex. en filt eller liknande.

Instruktioner för de uppladdningsbara Ni-
MH-batterierna
Kontaktytan på batterierna och batteriladdaren måste alltid 
hållas rena. 
Standard Ni-MH-batterierna (Cycle Energy hög kapacitet) är inte 
uppladdade. Du måste ladda upp de uppladdningsbara batterierna 
innan du använder dem för första gången. 

Blanda inte batterier med olika kapacitet, av olika typ eller från 
olika tillverkare.
Använd inte batterier som laddats upp vid olika tillfällen. 
Förvara alltid uppladdningsbara batterier tillsammans som en 
uppsättning. Byt ut alla batterier i uppsättningen samtidigt. 
Blanda inte gamla batterier med nya.
Utsätt inte batterierna för vatten. 
Värm inte upp batterierna eller bränn upp dem.
Ta inte bort etiketten runt batterierna. 
Försök inte plocka isär och sätta ihop batterierna.
Kortslut inte batterierna. Du undviker kortslutning genom 
att hålla batterierna borta från alla metallföremål (t.ex. mynt, 
hårspännen, nycklar osv).

Om du förvarar batterierna utan att använda dem, vare sig de är 
helt eller delvis uppladdade under 6 månader eller längre, kan 
det krävas flera uppladdnings/urladdningsomgångar innan de får 
tillbaka sin ursprungliga kapacitet.
Avfallsinstruktion rörande förbrukade batterier och elektronisk 
utrustning (gäller i EU och andra europiska länder med separata 
insamlingssystem)

Denna symbol på produkten, batteriet eller på 
förpackningen betyder att produkten samt 
batteriet inte skall behandlas som vanligt 
hushållsavfall. På vissa batterier kan denna 
symbol användas i kombination med en kemisk 
symbol. Den kemiska symbolen för kvicksilver 
(Hg) eller bly (Pb) läggs till om batteriet 
innehåller mer än 0,0005% kvicksilver eller 

0,004% bly. För att säkerställa för att dessa produkter och batterier 
blir hanterade på ett riktigt sätt, kommer du att bidra till att skydda 
miljön och människors hälsa från potentiella negativa 
konsekvenser som annars orsakats av felaktig avfallshantering. 
Återvinning av materialet vill bidra till att bevara naturens resurser.
När det gäller produkter som av säkerhet, prestanda eller 
dataintegritetsskäl kräver permanent anslutning av ett inbyggt 
batteri, bör detta batteri bytas av en auktoriserad servicetekniker. 
För att försäkra att batteriet och de elektriska produkter 
blir behandlat korrekt skall dessa produkter levereras till en 
återvinningsstation för batterier och elektriska produkter när 
de är förbrukat. För alla andra batterier, vänligen se avsnittet 
om hur man tar bort batteriet på ett säkert sätt. Lämna batteriet 
på en återvinningsstation för förbrukade batterier. För mer 
detaljerad information rörande korrekt avfallshantering av denna 
produkt eller batterier, vänligen kontakta ditt kommunkontor, 
din avfallsstation eller din återförsäljare där du köpt produkten 
eller batteriet.

Denna produkt har tillverkats av eller på uppdrag av Sony 
Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japan. 
Frågor som rör produkternas överensstämmelse, grundar sig på 
Europeiska unionens lagstiftning skall ställas till den auktoriserade 
representanten, Sony Deutschland GmbH, Hedelfinger Strasse 
61, 70327 Stuttgart, Tyskland. För service och garantiärenden, 
vänligen se de adresser som finns i de separata service och 
garantihandlingarna.

DK (Dansk)
Læs følgende instruktioner omhyggeligt 
før brug.

Apparatet kan bruges 
af børn fra 8 år 
og opefter samt af 
personer med nedsat 
fysisk, sensorisk eller 
psykisk funktionsevne, 
eller som mangler den 
nødvendige erfaring 
eller viden, hvis de 
er under opsyn eller 
er blevet instrueret i 
at bruge apparatet på 
en sikker måde samt 























































forstår de medfølgende 
farer. 
Børn må ikke lege 
med apparatet. Børn 
må ikke rengøre eller 
vedligeholde apparatet 
uden overvågning.
ADVARSEL

Brug kun Ni-MH genopladelige batterier i størrelsen Sony AA 
eller AAA.
Oplad aldrig andre typer batterier, som for eksempel Alkaline 
eller Carbon Zinc, da dette kan medføre, at de bliver varme, 
lækker eller revner med personskade og/eller tingskade til følge. 
Opladeren og batterierne kan blive varme under opladningen. 
Dette er normalt. Udvis forsigtighed ved håndtering.
Anvend opladeren på korrekt vis, så elektrisk stød undgås.

 FORSIGTIG 
Batteriopladeren er kun beregnet til indendørs brug. Opladeren 
må aldrig udsættes for regn og sne.
Opladeren bør tages ud af forbindelse med lysnettet, når 
opladningen er færdig eller når opladeren ikke er i brug.
Vær påpasselig med ikke at komme til at tabe opladeren, lad 
være med at anbringe noget tungt ovenpå den og udsæt den 
ikke for stød.
Opladeren må ikke skilles ad eller ombygges.
Brugstemperatur: 0°C - 35°C . For at optimere 
opladekapaciteten, skal batterierne oplades i temperaturer 
mellem 10°C - 30°C.
Udsæt ikke opladeren for direkte sollys eller vand.
Udsæt ikke batterierne for høje temperaturer.
Når opladeren er i brug, må den ikke tildækkes med materiale 
såsom tæpper.

Instruktioner for Ni-MH genopladelige 
batterier
Batteriernes og opladerens kontaktflade skal altid holdes rene. 
Standard Ni-MH batterier (Høj kapacitet af Cycle Energy) er 
ikke opladede. Det er nødvendigt at oplade batterierne, inden de 
anvendes for første gang. 

Bland ikke batterier af forskellig kapacitet, type eller mærke.
Brug ikke batterier, som er oplades på forskellige tidspunkter. 
Hold altid genopladelige batterier sammen som et sæt. Udskift 
hele sættet. 
Bland ikke gamle batterier sammen med nye.
Udsæt ikke batterierne for vand. 
Opvarm ikke batterierne og lad være med at brænde dem.
Fjern ikke mærkaten. 
Batterierne må ikke skilles ad eller ombygges.
Pas på ikke at komme til at kortslutte batterierne. For at undgå 
kortslutning, må batterierne ikke komme i kontakt med 
metalgenstande (mønter, hårnåle, nøgler etc.).

Hvis batterierne opbevares enten delvist opladede eller fuldt 
afladede i 6 måneder eller mere, kan det være nødvendigt med 
adskillige cyklers opladning og afladning, for at de kan opnå deres 
oprindelige opladekapacitet.
Bortskaffelse af udtjente batterier samt elektriske og elektroniske 
produkter (gælder for den Europæiske Union og andre europæiske 
lande med separate indsamlingssystemer)

Dette symbol på produktet, batteriet eller 
emballagen betyder, at produktet og batteriet 
ikke må bortskaffes som husholdningsaffald. På 
visse batterier kan dette symbol anvendes i 
kombination med et kemisk symbol. Det 
kemiske symbol for kviksølv (Hg) eller bly (Pb) 
er anført hvis batteriet indeholder mere end 
0,0005% kviksølv eller 0,004% bly. Ved at sikre 

at disse produkter og batterier bortskaffes korrekt, tilsikres det, at 
de mulige negative konsekvenser for sundhed og miljø, som kunne 
opstå ved en forkert affaldshåndtering, forebygges. Materiale 
genindvendingen bidrager ligeledes til at beskytte naturens 
ressourcer.
Hvis et produkt kræver vedvarende elektricitetsforsyning af hensyn 
til sikkerheden samt ydeevnen eller data integritet, må batteriet 
kun fjernes af dertil uddannet personale. For at sikre en korrekt 
håndtering af batteriet og det elektriske og elektroniske udstyr, 
bør de udtjente produkter kun afleveres på dertil indrettede 
indsamlingspladser beregnet til affaldshåndtering af batterier 
og elektriske og elektroniske produkter. Med hensyn til øvrige 
batterier, se venligst afsnittet der omhandler sikker fjernelse af 
batterier. Batteriet skal derefter afleveres på et indsamlingssted 
beregnet til affaldshåndtering og genindvinding af batterier. 
Yderligere information om genindvinding af dette produkt eller 
batteri kan fås ved at kontakte den kommunale genbrugsstation 
eller den butik, hvor produktet eller batteriet blev købt.

Dette produkt er fremstillet af eller på vegne af Sony Corporation, 
1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japan. Forespørgsler 
relateret til produkt overensstemmelse i henhold til EU lovgivning 
skal adresseres til den autoriserede repræsentant, Sony Deutschland 
GmbH, Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart, Tyskland. For 
service eller garanti henviser vi til de adresser, som fremgår af 
vedlagte service- eller garantidokumenter.

FI (Suomi)
Lue seuraavassa olevat ohjeet ennen 
laitteen käyttöä.

Tätä laitetta voivat 
käyttää vähintään 
8-vuotiaat lapset 
ja henkilöt, joiden 
fyysiset, aistilliset tai 
älylliset kyvyt ovat 
rajoittuneet tai joilla ei 
ole tarvittaa kokemusta 
ja osaamista, 
edellyttäen, että heitä 
valvotaan tai heille 
on annettu tarvittavat 
ohjeen laitteen 
turvallisesta käytöstä ja 
he ymmärtävät siihen 
liittyvät vaarat. 
Lapset eivät saa leikkiä 
laitteella. Lapset eivät 
saa puhdistaa tai 
huoltaa laitetta ilman 
valvontaa.
VAARA

Käytä vain Sonyn AA- tai AAA-kokoisia Ni-MH-akkuja.
Älä lataa muuntyyppisiä akkuja, kuten alkali- tai hiili-sinkki-
akkuja, koska ne voivat kuumentua, vuotaa tai murtua ja 
aiheuttaa vammoja tai omaisuusvahinkoja.
Laturi ja akut voivat kuumentua lataamisen aikana. Tämä on 
normaalia. Käsittele varovasti.
Käytä laturia oikein, jotta vältät sähköiskun.

 VAROITUS
Akkulaturia saa käyttää vain sisätiloissa. Älä jätä sitä alttiiksi 
vesi- tai lumisateelle.
Irrota laturi pistorasiasta, kun lataus on päättynyt tai kun et 
käytä laturia.
Älä pudota tai sijoita raskaita esineitä laturin päälle ja suojaa 
se iskuilta.
Älä pura tai muuta laturia.
Käyttölämpötila: 0°C - 35°C. Latauskapasiteetti on paras, kun 
akkujen latausympäristön lämpötila on 10°C - 30°C.
Älä jätä laturia alttiiksi suoralle auringonvalolle tai vedelle.
Älä altista sitä korkeille lämpötiloille tai kosteudelle.
Älä peitä laturia käytön aikana esimerkiksi peitolla.

Ni-MH-akkuja koskevia ohjeita.
Pidä akkujen ja laturin kosketuspinnat puhtaina. 
Tavallisia Ni-MH-akkuja (Cycle Energy - suuritehoinen) ei ladata. 
Lataa akut ennen niiden ensimmäistä käyttökertaa. 

Älä käytä erityyppisiä tai -merkkisiä paristoja yhdessä.
Älä käytä eri aikoina ladattuja paristoja yhdessä. Pidä ladattavat 
paristot aina omana ryhmänään yhdessä. Vaihda kerralla koko 
ryhmä.
Älä sekoita vanhoja ja uusia paristoja keskenään.
Älä jätä akkuja alttiiksi vedelle. 
Älä lämmitä akkuja äläkä hävitä niitä polttamalla.
Älä irrota tekstitarraa. 
Älä pura tai muuta akkuja.
Vältä akkujen joutumista oikosulkuun. Voit estää oikosulun 
pitämällä akut poissa metalliesineiden (kuten kolikkojen, 
hiusneulojen ja avainten) läheltä.

Jos säilytät akkuja käyttämättöminä, mutta osittain tai täysin 
ladattuina vähintään 6 kuukautta, niiden alkuperäisen 
latauskapasiteetin palauttaminen voi vaatia useita lataus- ja 
purkamiskertoja.
Käytöstä poistettujen paristojen ja sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden 
hävitys (koskee Euroopan unionia sekä muita Euroopan maita, 
joissa on erillisiä keräysjärjestelmiä).

Tämä symboli laitteessa, paristossa tai 
pakkauksessa tarkoittaa, ettei laitetta ja paristoa 
lasketa normaaliksi kotitalousjätteeksi. Tietyissä 
paristoissa tätä symbolia voidaan käyttää 
yhdessä kemikaalia ilmaisevan symbolin 
kanssa. Paristoon on lisätty kemikaaleja 
elohopea (Hg) ja lyijyä (Pb) ilmaisevat symbolit, 
jos paristo sisältää enemmän kuin 0,0005 % 

elohopeaa tai enemmän kuin 0,004 % lyijyä. Varmistamalla, että 
nämä laitteet ja paristot poistetaan käytöstä asiaan kuuluvalla 
tavalla, autat estämään mahdollisia negatiivisia vaikutuksia 
luonnolle ja ihmisten terveydelle, joita näiden tuotteiden väärä 
hävittäminen saattaa aiheuttaa. Materiaalien kierrätys auttaa 
säästämään luonnonvaroja.
Mikäli tuotteen turvallisuus, suorituskyky tai tietojen 
säilyminen vaatii että paristo on kiinteästi kytketty laitteeseen, 
tulee pariston vaihto suorittaa valtuutetun huollon toimesta. 
Jotta varmistetaan, että käytöstä poistettu paristo käsitellään 
asianmukaisesti, tulee nämä tuotteet viedä käytöstä poistettujen 
sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden kierrätyksestä huolehtivaan 
vastaanottopisteeseen. Muiden paristojen osalta tarkista 
käyttöohjeesta miten paristo poistetaan tuotteesta turvallisesti. 
Toimita käytöstä poistettu paristo paristojen kierrätyksestä 
huolehtivaan vastaanottopisteeseen. Lisätietoja tuotteiden 
ja paristojen kierrätyksestä saa paikallisilta viranomaisilta, 
jäteyhtiöistä tai liikkeestä, josta tuote tai paristo on ostettu.

Tämä tuote on valmistettu Sony Corporationin puolesta, 
Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 
Japani. Tämän tuotteen Euroopan Unionin lainsäädännön 
vaatimustenmukaisuutta koskevat kyselyt tulee osoittaa 
valtuutetulle edustajalle, Sony Deutschland GmbH, Hedelfinger 
Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart, Saksa. Huolto tai takuu asioita koskevat 
kyselyt pyydämme ystävällisesti osoittamaan takuu tai huolto 
dokumenteissa mainituille edustajille.

















































































NO (Norsk)
Les anvisningene nedenfor nøye før bruk.

Dette apparatet kan 
brukes av barn som 
er 8 år eller eldre, og 
personer med nedsatte 
fysiske, sensoriske eller 
mentale evner, eller 
som mangler erfaring 
og kunnskap, hvis disse 
har fått veiledning 
eller instruksjoner 
vedrørende bruken 
av apparatet på en 
sikker måte, og har 
forstått farene som er 
involvert. 
Barn må ikke leke med 
apparatet. Barn må 
ikke utføre rengjøring 
eller vedlikehold uten 
oppsyn.
ADVARSEL

Bruk bare Sony Ni-MH oppladbare batterier av typen AA 
eller AAA.
Andre typer batterier, for eksempel alkaliske batterier eller 
karbon-sink-batterier må ikke lades. Forsøk på å lade slike 
batterier kan føre til oppvarming, lekkasjer eller at batteriene 
sprekker, med mulig personskade eller materiell skade som følge.
Laderen og batteriene kan bli varme under lading. Dette er 
normalt. Vær forsiktig ved håndtering.
Bruk laderen på riktig måte for å unngå elektrisk støt.

 FORSIKTIG
Batteriladeren er kun for innendørs bruk. Laderen må ikke 
utsettes for regn eller snø.
Laderen bør kobles fra strømuttaket når ladeprosessen er fullført 
og når laderen ikke er i bruk.
Laderen må ikke slippes i gulvet, utsettes for tung vektbelastning 
eller sterke støt.
Laderen må ikke demonteres eller remonteres.
Brukstemperatur: 0°C - 35°C. For å få best mulig ladekapasitet 
bør batteriene lades i temperaturer mellom 10°C - 30°C.
Ikke utsett laderen for direkte sollys eller vann.
Hold den borte fra høye temperaturer eller fuktighet.
Når laderen er i bruk, må den ikke dekkes med materiale som 
for eksempel pledd.

Anvisninger for oppladbare Ni-MH-
batterier
Kontaktoverflatene på batteriene og laderen må alltid holdes rene. 
NiMH-standardbatteriene (Cycle Energy høy kapasitet) er ikke 
oppladet. Det er nødvendig å lade batteriene før de blir brukt for 
første gang. 

Ikke bland batterier med ulik kapasitet, av ulik type eller med 
ulikt merke.
Ikke bruk batterier som er ladet på ulike tidspunkt. Ha alltid 
oppladbare batterier sammen som et sett. 
Ikke bland gamle batterier med nye.
Batteriene må ikke utsettes for vann. 
Batteriene må ikke varmes opp eller brennes.
Etiketten på batteriet må ikke tas av. 
Batteriet må ikke demonteres eller settes sammen igjen.
Batteriene må ikke kortsluttes. For å unngå kortslutning, må 
batteriene holdes unna alle former for metallgjenstander som 
mynter, hårnåler, nøkler og annet.

Hvis batteriene blir lagret uten å ha vært brukt, enten delvis ladet 
eller helt utladet, i seks måneder eller mer, kan det være de må 
gjennomgå flere sykluser med lading og utlading før de oppnår 
opprinnelig ladekapasitet.
Kassering av gamle batterier og elektriske og elektroniske apparater 
(gjelder i den Europeiske Unionen og andre europeiske land med 
separat innsamlingssystem)

Dette symbolet på produktet, batteriet eller 
emballasjen indikerer at dette produktet og 
batterier ikke må behandles som 
husholdningsavfall. På noen batterier er dette 
symbolet brukt i kombinasjon med kjemiske 
symbol. De kjemiske symbolene for kvikksølv 
(Hg) eller bly (Pb) er lagt til dersom batteriet 
inneholder mer enn 0,0005% kvikksølv eller 

0,004% bly. Ved å sørge for at disse produktene og batteriene blir 
kastet riktig, vil du bidra til å forhindre negative konsekvenser for 
miljøet og menneskers helse, som ellers kan forårsakes av feilaktig 
avfallshåndtering av batteriet. Resirkulering av materialene vil bidra 
til å bevare naturressursene .Hva gjelder produkter som av 
sikkerhets-, ytelses - eller dataintegritetsgrunner krever en 
permanent tilkobling til et inkorporert batteri, bør dette batteriet 
skiftes kun av autorisert servicepersonell. For å sikre at batteriet og 
det elektriske og elektroniske utstyr blir behandlet korrekt, 
overlevere disse produktene ved endt levetid til et mottak for 
resirkulering av batterier og elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr.
For alle andre batterier, vennligst se informasjonen om hvordan 
man fjerner batteriet på riktig måte. Lever batteriet til et mottak 
for resirkulering av avfall batterier. For mer detaljert informasjon 
om resirkulering av dette produktet eller batteriet, kan du kontakte 
lokale myndigheter, renovasjonsselskapet eller forretningen der du 
kjøpte produktet eller batteriet.

Dette produktet er produsert av eller på vegne av Sony Corporation 
1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japan. Henvendelser 
relatert til produkt samsvar basert på Europeisk Unions lovgivning 
skal adresseres til autorisert representant, Sony Deutschland 
GmbH, Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart, Tyskland. For 
service eller garanti saker, vennligst referer til adresse som nevnt i 
separat service eller garanti dokument.

GR (Ελληνικά)
Παρακαλούμε διαβάστε προσεχτικάτις 
παρακάτω οδηγίεςπριν απότη χρήση.

Η συσκευή μπορεί να 
χρησιμοποιηθεί από 
παιδιά ηλικίας 8 ετών 
και μεγαλύτερα και 
άτομα με μειωμένες 
φυσικές, αισθητήριες 
ή νοητικές ικανότητες 
ή έλλειψη εμπειρίας 
και γνώσης, 
εάν βρίσκονται 
υπό επίβλεψη ή 
καθοδήγηση για 
την ασφαλή χρήση 
της συσκευής και 
κατανοούν τους 
ενδεχόμενους 
κινδύνους. 
Τα παιδιά δεν θα 
πρέπει να παίζουν 
με τη συσκευή. 
Ο καθαρισμός 
και η συντήρηση 
δεν θα πρέπει να 
πραγματοποιούνται 
από παιδιά χωρίς 
επίβλεψη.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

Να χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες Ni-MH 
μεγέθους ΑΑ ή ΑΑΑ της Sony.
Μη φορτίζετε άλλουϚ τύπουϚ μπαταριών, όπωϚ αλκαλικέϚ 
ή άνθρακα-ψευδαργύρου, επειδή μπορεί να ζεσταθούν 
υπερβολικά, να διαρρεύσουν υγρά ή να ανοίξουν, προκαλώνταϚ 
προσωπική ζημία ή βλάβεϚ σε περιουσία.
Ο φορτιστήϚ και οι μπαταρίεϚ μπορεί να ζεσταθούν κατά τη 
φόρτιση. Είναι κάτι φυσιολογικό. Επιδείξτε προσοχή κατά το 
χειρισμό.
Χρησιμοποιήστε σωστά το φορτιστή για να αποφύγετε 
ηλεκτροπληξία.

 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
Ο φορτιστήϚ μπαταριών είναι μόνο εσωτερικού τύπου. Μην τον 
εκθέσετε ποτέ σε βροχή ή χιόνι.
Ο φορτιστήϚ πρέπει να αποσυνδέεται από την πρίζα 
όταν ολοκληρώνεται η διαδικασία φόρτισηϚ ή όταν δε 
χρησιμοποιείται.
Μη ρίξετε το φορτιστή, μην τοποθετήσετε βαριά αντικείμενα 
πάνω του ή προκαλέσετε δυνατή πρόσκρουση.
Μην επανασυναρμολογήσετε ή ανασυναρμολογήσετε το 
φορτιστή.
Θερμοκρασία λειτουργίαϚ: 0-35 βαθμοί Κελσίου. Για 
βέλτιστη χωρητικότητα φόρτισηϚ, φορτίστε τιϚ μπαταρίεϚ σε 
θερμοκρασίεϚ μεταξύ 10-30 βαθμών Κελσίου.
Ο φορτιστής δεν πρέπει να εκτίθεται στις ακτίνες του ήλιου 
ή σε νερό.
Μην φυλάσσετε τις μπαταρίες σε χώρο με υψηλές θερμοκρασίες 
ή υγρασία.
Κατά τη χρήση, μην καλύπτεται τον φορτιστή με υλικά, όπωϚ 
κουβέρτεϚ.
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KR(한국어)

경고
반드시 Sony AA 또는 AAA 크기 Ni-MH 충전용 건전지를 
사용하십시오.
절 로 알카라인, 카본 아연과 같은 종류의 건전지를 
충전하지 마십시오. 발열, 누출, 파열되거나 인체부상 또는
물품손상을 가져올 수 있습니다.
충전기와 건전지는 충전 중에 열이 발생할 수 있습니다. 
정상인 상태입니다. 취급에는 주의하십시오.
전기쇼크를 일으키지 않도록 올바르게 사용하십시오.

주의
이 건전지용 충전기는 실내에서만 사용할 수 있습니다. 비나 
눈이 오는 곳에 노출시키지 마십시오.
충전이 완전히 끝났을 때나 충전기를 사용하지 않는 경우에는 
플러그를 주전원에서 빼두십시오.
충전기를 떨어뜨리거나 무거운 것을 올려두거나 강한 충격을 
가하지 마십시오.
충전기를 분해하거나 개조하지 마십시오.
사용자의 안전 책임자가 본 제품의 사용에 하여 감독 
또는 지시하지 않는 한, 신체능력이나 감각능력 및 지능이 
불충분한 자, 경험이나 지식이 없는 자(어린이를 포함)는 본 
제품을 사용할 수 없습니다.
어린이가 본 제품을 가지고 놀지 못하게 하십시오.
작동 온도: 0 °C - 35 °C. 충전 용량을 최 한 확보하기 위해 
온도가 10 °C - 30 °C인 범위 내에서 건전지를 충전하도록 
하십시오.
충전기에 직사광선이나 물이 닿지 않도록 하십시오. 
고온 다습한 장소에 두지 마십시오.
사용 중에는 충전기를 담요 등으로 덮어놓지 마십시오.

Ni-MH 충전용 건전지 사용상 주의점
건전지 및 충전기의 접촉 부분은 항상 청결을 유지하십시오.
표준 Ni-MH 배터리( 용량 Cycle Energy)는 충전되어 있지 
않습니다. 처음 사용하는 건전지는 반드시 충전해야 합니다.

용량이나 종류, 브랜드가 다른 건전지를 혼용하지 마십시오.
따로따로 충전한 건전지를 사용하지 마십시오. 충전용 건전지는 
반드시 세트를 함께 사용하며, 세트 전체를 교체하십시오.
신구 건전지를 혼용하지 마십시오.
건전지를 물에 젖지 않게 하십시오.
건전지를 가열하거나 화기에 투기하지 마십시오.
라벨커버를 벗기지 마십시오.
건전지를 분해나 개조하지 마십시오.
건전지를 누전시키지 마십시오. 누전을 방지하기 위해 
건전지를 모든 금속 물체(예, 코인, 헤어핀, 열쇠 등)로부터 
멀리 두십시오.

건전지를 사용하지 않았거나 일부 충전 또는 완전 방전 후 6개월 
이상 방치했을 때는 원래의 충전 용량을 확보하기 위해 여러번 
충전 및 방전을 행하십시오. 

(AR) عربي
تحذير

  فقط القابلة لإعادة الشحن طراز سوني Ni-MH قم باستعمال بطاريات نيكل هايدرايد معدني
.AAA أو AA من الحجم Sony

  لا تعمد أبدا الى شحن أي نوع آخر من البطاريات مثل البطاريات القلوية أو بطاريات كربونات
الخارصين حيث أن هذا يمكنه زيادة درجة حرارتها أو تسرب محتوياتها أو انفجارها والتسبب في إصابات 

شخصية أو ضرر في الممتلكات.
 .يصبح الشاحن أو البطاريات حارة أثناء الشحن. هذا ليس خللا، ولكن احرص فقط عند تناولها
 .استخدم الشاحن بصورة صحيحة لتفادي وقوع صدمات كهربائية

تنبيه
 .شاحن البطاريات هذا مخصص للاستخدام الداخلي فقط. لا تعرضّه أبدًا للمطر أو الثلج
  يجب فصل الشاحن عن مخرج التيار المتردد في الجدار بعد اكتمال عملية الشحن أو أثناء عدم

استخدامه.
 .لا تعمد الى إسقاط الشاحن أو وضع أوزان ثقيلة عليه أو تعريضه لصدمات قوية
 .لا تعمد الى تفكيك أو إجراء تعديلات على الشاحن
  هذا الجهاز ليس معد للاستعمال من قبل أشخاص (بمن فيهم الأطفال) تنقصهم القدرات البدنيه أو

الحسيه أو العقليه، أو تنقصهم الخبرة والمعرفه، إلا إذا تم تحت إشراف أو توجيه شخص مسؤول عن 
سلامتهم عند استعمال الجهاز.

يجب مراقبة الأطفال لضمان عدم العبث بالجهاز.
  درجة الحرارة التشغيلية: 0 - 35 درجة مئوية. للحصول على قدرة شحن قصوى، اشحن البطاريات

ضمن نطاق درجات حرارة 10 - 30 درجة مئوية.
 .لا تعرض الشاحن إلى ضوء الشمس المباشر أو الماء
 .واحفظه بعيدًا عن الأماكن المرتفعة الحرارة أو الرطوبة
 .أثناء الإستعمال، لا تعمد إلى تغطية الشاحن بمواد مثل البطانيات

Ni-MH إرشادات بخصوص بطاريات النيكل هيدرايد
المحافظة دائما على أسطح ملامسة البطاريات والشاحن نظيفة.

بطاريات النيكل هايدرايد المعدني Ni-MH القياسية (بطارية Cycle Energy عالية القدرة) غير 
مشحونة. يجب أن يتم شحن البطاريات قبل استخدامهم لأول مرة.

 .لا تجمع بين البطاريات مختلفة السعة أو النوع أو الماركة
  لا تستعمل البطاريات التي تم شحنها في أوقات مختلفة. احتفظ بالبطاريات القابلة للشحن دائمًا معًا

كمجوعة. قم باستبدال المجموعة بأكملها.
 .لا تجمع بين البطاريات القديمة والجديدة
 .لا تعمد الى تعريض البطاريات للماء
 .لا تعمد تدفئة البطاريات أو التخلص من البطاريات بإلقائها في النار
 .لا تعمد الى تمزق بطاقة الغلاف
 .لا تعمد الى فك البطاريات أو إعادة تركيبها
  لا تعمد الى تقصير دوائر البطاريات. لتفادي حدوث التماس كهربائي بين أقطاب البطاريات، احفظ

البطاريات بعيدة عن كافة أشكال المواد المعدنية (مثال: العملات المعدنية، دبابيس الشعر، المفاتيح، 
... الخ)

إذا تم تخزين البطاريات بدون استعمال لمدة ستة شهور أو أكثر، سواء كانت مشحونة جزئيًا أو فارغة 
الشحنة تمامًا، فإنها قد تحتاج لاعادة شحنها وتفريغ شحنتها بضع مرات حتى تستعيد سعة شحنها الأصلية.

Οδηγίες για τις επαναφορτιζόμενες 
μπαταρίες Ni-MH
Η επιφάνεια επαφήϚ των μπαταριών και ο φορτιστήϚ πρέπει να 
είναι πάντα καθαροί. 
Оι τυπικές μπαταρίες Ni-MH (Cycle Energy υψηλής 
χωρητικότητας) δεν είναι φορτισμένες. Είναι απαραίτητο να τιϚ 
φορτίσετε πριν τιϚ χρησιμοποιήσετε για πρώτη φορά. 

Μην συνδυάζετε μπαταρίες διαφορετικής χωρητικότητας, 
τύπου ή μάρκας.
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε μπαταρίες που έχουν φορτιστεί σε 
διαφορετικό χρόνο. Φυλάξτε πάντα τις επαναφορτιζόμενες 
μπαταρίες μαζί σαν σετ. Αντικαταστήστε ολόκληρο το σετ. 
Μην συνδυάζετε παλιές μπαταρίες με καινούριες.
Μην εκθέτετε τιϚ μπαταρίεϚ στο νερό. 
Μη θερμαίνετε τιϚ μπαταρίεϚ και μην τιϚ πετάτε στη φωτιά.
Μην ξεκολλάτε την ετικέτα. 
Μην επανασυναρμολογείτε ή ανασυναρμολογείτε τιϚ μπαταρίεϚ.
Μη βραχυκυκλώνετε τιϚ μπαταρίεϚ. Για να αποφύγετε 
βραχυκύκλωμα, κρατάτε τιϚ μπαταρίεϚ μακριά από όλεϚ τιϚ 
μεταλλικέϚ επιφάνειεϚ (π.χ. νομίσματα, φουρκέτεϚ, κλειδιά κλπ.)

Αν οι μπαταρίες αποθηκευτούν χωρίς να χρησιμοποιηθούν, είτε 
μερικά είτε πλήρως φορτισμένες για 6 μήνες ή περισσότερο, μπορεί 
να απαιτήσουν αρκετούς κύκλους φόρτισης ή επαναφόρτισης 
προκειμένου να αποκτήσουν την αρχική χωρητικότητα φόρτισής 
τους.
Απόρριψη παλαιών ηλεκτρικών & ηλεκτρονικών συσκευών 
και Εναλλακτική διαχείριση φορητών ηλεκτρικών στηλών 
και συσσωρευτών (Ισχύει στην Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση και άλλες 
Ευρωπαϊκές χώρες με ξεχωριστά συστήματα αποκομιδής)

Το σύμβολο επάνω στο προϊόν, επάνω στη 
μπαταρία ή στη συσκευασία, δείχνει ότι το 
προϊόν και η μπαταρία δεν πρέπει να 
αντιμετωπίζεται όπως τα οικιακά απορρίμματα. 
Σε ορισμένες μπαταρίες το σύμβολο αυτό 
μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε συνδυασμό με ένα 
χημικό σύμβολο. Τα χημικά σύμβολα για τον 
υδράργυρο (Hg) ή τον μόλυβδο (Pb) 

προστίθενται αν η μπαταρία περιέχει περισσότερο από 0,0005% 
υδραργύρου ή 0,004% μολύβδου. Εξασφαλίζοντας ότι το προϊόν 
και οι μπαταρίες απορρίπτονται σωστά, βοηθάτε στο να 
αποτραπούν όποιες αρνητικές επιπτώσεις στην ανθρώπινη υγεία 
και στο περιβάλλον, που θα προέκυπταν από την μη κατάλληλη 
διαχείριση των αποβλήτων. Η ανακύκλωση των υλικών βοηθά στην 
εξοικονόμηση φυσικών πόρων.
Στην περίπτωση προϊόντων που για λόγους ασφαλείας, επιδόσεων, 
η ακεραιότητας δεδομένων απαιτούν τη μόνιμη σύνδεση με 
μια ενσωματωμένη μπαταρία, αυτή η μπαταρία θα πρέπει να 
αντικαθίσταται μόνο από εξουσιοδοτημένο τεχνικό προσωπικό. 
Για να εξασφαλίσετε την σωστή μεταχείριση της μπαταρίας, 
παραδώστε το προϊόν στο τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής του στο 
κατάλληλο σημείο συλλογής ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού 
εξοπλισμού για ανακύκλωση. Στην περίπτωση όλων των άλλων 
μπαταριών, παρακαλούμε δείτε το τμήμα που περιγράφει 
πώς να αφαιρέσετε με ασφάλεια τη μπαταρία από το προϊόν. 
Παραδώστε την μπαταρία στο κατάλληλο σημείο συλλογής των 
χρησιμοποιημένων μπαταριών για ανακύκλωση. Για περισσότερες 
πληροφορίες σχετικά με την ανακύκλωση αυτού του προϊόντος 
ή της μπαταρίας, παρακαλούμε επικοινωνήστε με τις δημοτικές 
αρχές της περιοχής σας, με τον αρμόδιο φορέα ανακύκλωσης ή το 
κατάστημα όπου αγοράσατε το προϊόν.

Αυτό το προϊόν έχει κατασκευαστεί από ή για λογαριασμό της Sony 
Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Τόκυο , 108-0075 Ιαπωνία. 
Ερωτήσεις σχετικά με την συμμόρφωση του προϊόντος ως προς τη 
νομοθεσία της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης θα πρέπει να απευθύνονται 
στον εξουσιοδοτημένο εκπρόσωπο Sony Deutschland GmbH, 
Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart, Γερμανία. Για οποιοδήποτε 
θέμα υποστήριξης ή εγγύησης του προϊόντος, παρακαλώ 
ανατρέξατε στις διευθύνσεις που παρέχονται στα ειδικά έγγραφα 
υποστήριξης ή εγγύησης.

TR (Türkçe)
Lütfen kullanmadan önce aşağıdaki 
talimatları dikkatlice okuyunuz.

Cihazın güvenli bir 
şekilde kullanımı 
ile ilgili gözetim 
sağlanması ve cihazın 
içerdiği tehlikeleri 
anlamaları halinde 
bu cihaz, 8 yaş ve 
üzeri çocuklar ile 
fiziksel, algısal ya da 
zihinsel yetenekleri 
azalmış veya tecrübe 
ya da bilgisi olmayan 
kişiler tarafından 
kullanılabilir. 
Çocuklar cihaz ile 
oynamamalıdırlar. 
Gözetim olmaksızın 
cihaz temizliği ve 
bakımı çocuklar 
tarafından 
yapılmamalıdır.
Uyarı

Sadece Sony AA veya AAA boyutlarında Ni-MH şarj edilebilir 
pilleri kullanın.
Alkalin veya Çinko Karbon gibi diğer tip pillerin şarj edilmesi, 
yaralanma veya hasara sebep verebilecek patlama, pil 
kaplamasının bozulması, veya akma gibi sonuçlar doğurabilir.
Şarj cihazı ve şarj edilebilir piller şarj esnasında ısınabilir. Bu 
normaldir. Taşırken dikkatli olunuz.
Elektrik çarpmasından korunmak için  şarj cihazını düzgün 
olarak kullanınız.

 Tedbir
Pil şarj cihazı sadece eviçi kullanım içindir, yağmur veya kara 
maruz bırakmayınız.
Şarj işlemi bittiğinde veya şarj cihazı kullanılmadığı zamanlarda 
cihazın fişini prizden çekiniz.
Şarj cihazını düşürmeyiniz veya üzerine ağır yük koymayınız.
Şarj cihazını sökmeyiniz veya yeniden birleştirmeyiniz.
Çalıma sıcaklığı: 0°C – 35°C. Şarj kapasitesini optimize etmek 
için, pilleri 10°C – 30°C sıcaklık aralığında şarj ediniz.
Şarj cihazını doğrudan güneş ışığına ve suya maruz bırakmayın.
Yüksek sıcaklıklar veya nemden uzak tutun.
Şarj cihazını kullanırken battaniye gibi örtülerle örtmeyin.

Şarj edilebilir Ni-MH pillerinin kullanımı 
için talimatlar
Pillerin ve şarj cihazının kontak yüzeyleri daima temiz tutulmalıdır. 
Standart Ni-MH piller (Cycle Energy Yüksek Kapasiteli) şarj 
edilmemiştir. İlk defa kullanmak için piller şarj edilmelidir. 

Farklı kapasitede, tipte veya markadaki pilleri karıştırarak 
kullanmayınız.
Farklı sürelerde şarj edilmiş pilleri kullanmayınız. Şarj edilebilir 
pilleri her zaman grup olarak saklayınız. Tüm grubu değiştiriniz.
Eski pilleri yenileriyle karıştırmayınız.
Pilleri suyla temas ettirmeyiniz.
Pilleri ısı veya ateşe maruz bırakmayınız.
Etiketlerini çıkarmayınız.
Pilleri sökmeyiniz veya yeniden toplamayınız.
Pillere kısa devre yaptırmayınız. Kısa devreyi önlemek amacıyla 
pilleri metal objelerden (Bozuk para, saç tokası, anahtar vs) 
uzak tutunuz.

Eğer piller kısmen şarjlı veya tamamen deşarjlı olarak 6 ay veya 
daha fazla bırakılmışsa, orijinal şarj kapasitesine ulaşması için 
birden fazla şarj veya deşarj yapılmalıdır.
Atık pillerin ve elektrikli ve elektronik cihazların atılması 
(Avrupa Birliği’nde ve ayrı toplama sistemi bulunan diğer Avrupa 
ülkelerinde uygulanabilir) 

Ürün, pil ya da paketi üzerindeki bu sembol 
ürünün veya pilin evsel bir atık olmadığını 
gösterir. Bazı pillerin üzerinde bu sembolün 
yanı sıra kimyasal bir sembol de yer alır. Eğer 
pil 0.0005% civa veya 0.004% kurşun oranından 
fazla, bu kimyasallardan içeriyorsa, civa (Hg) 
veya kurşun (Pb) sembolleri de eklenir. Bu 
ürünlerin ve pillerin doğru bir şekilde geri 

dönüştürülmesini sağlayarak çevre ve insan sağlığı üzerindeki olası 
olumsuz etkilerinin önüne geçilmesine katkıda bulunmuş 
olursunuz. Materyallerin geri dönüşümü doğal kaynakların 
korunmasına yardımcı olur. 

Güvenlik, performans ya da veri bütünlüğünün korunması gibi bir 
sebepten, entegre bir pilin kullanılması gerekiyorsa, bu pil yetkili bir 
servis tarafından değiştirilmelidir. Pilin ve elektrikli ve elektronik 
cihazın doğru bir şekilde atılması için kullanım süresinin sonunda 
elektrikli ve elektronik aletlerin geri dönüştürülmesinde yetkili 
bir noktaya teslim edildiğinden emin olun. Diğer bütün piller için 
cihazdaki pillerin nasıl doğru bir şekilde çıkartılacağını gösteren 
bölüme bakın. Pillerin geri dönüştürülmesi için yetkili bir toplama 
noktasına teslim edin.  Bu ürünün veya pilinin geri dönüşümüyle 
ilgili daha fazla bilgi için lütfen yerel danışma noktaları, ev atıkları 
hizmetleri ya da ürünü veya pili satın aldığınız noktayla iletişime 
geçin.

Üretici: Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-
0075 Japonya 
Avrupa Birliği ürün uygunluğu için: Sony Deutschland GmbH, 
Hedelfinger  Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart, Almanya
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